ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

O ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
o ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

January 11, 2007 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Lawrence Hancock Mr. Mark Ratto

Country Club Cleaners Peter J. Ratlo Trust

500 Bollinger Canyon Way #A4 670 W. Fruit Cive Forest Road
San Ramon, CA 94382 Jacksonvilte, FL 32259

Mr. Robert Strong

Country Club Cleaners

500 Boflinger Canyon Way #A4
San Ramon, CA 94582

Subject: SLIC Case R00002913, Perciva/Metro Valley Cleaners, 224 Rickenbacker Circle,
Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Hancock, Mr. Strong, and Mr. Ratto:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spills, Leaks,
Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) case file for the above referenced site including the recent
work plan entitled, “Revised Workptan for Soil and Groundwater Sampling,” dated December 26,
2006, and prepared by Engeo, Incorporated. The Revised Work Plan proposes the collection of
soil vapor, soil, and groundwater samples. The proposed scope of work in the Revised Work
Plan addresses the request in our December 8, 2006 correspondence to include soil vapor
sampling as part of a phased investigation. However, the Revised Work Pian does not include a
revised base map or specific locations for proposed soil vapor samples. The Revised Work Plan
indicates that soil vapor samples will be collected from, “near the former dry cleaning machine,
within the boiler room, along the sanitary sewer alignment, and within the areas formerly used for
chemical or waste storage.” These areas are the general locations where we requested soil
vapor sampling in our December 8, 2006 correspondence. However, since no locations are
shown in the Revised Work Plan, we cannot provide further comment on the scope of the
proposed soil vapor sampling. You may proceed with the proposed soil vapor sampling based on
the information presented in the Revised Work Plan; however, please be aware that we may
request additional soil vapor sampling if the scope of the sail vapor sampling is not sufficient to
assess potential discharges of volatile compounds in each of the areas of concern. Alternately,
you may submit a revised base map with proposed soil vapor sampling locations for technical
review prior to the proposed soil vapor sampling.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this
office (e-mail preferred to jerry.wickham@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Base Map. The base map was not revised as requested in_our December 8, 2006
technical comments, which limits our ability to review the proposed scope of work. For all
future documents submitied to ACEH, the base map must be revised o show the site
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features to scale. The revised base map must show the site and building to scale, the
types of surface cover (concrete, asphalt, bare ground, etc.), all potential areas of concern
{including those listed in technical comment 2), surface drains inside and outside the
building, directions of surface drainage across the site, and any other site features relevant
to evaluating potential spills or discharges. Please present the base map in the Interim Site
Characterization Report and Site Characterization Report requested below.

2. Soil Vapor Sampling and Phased Investigation. We appreciate the use of an on-site
mobile laboratory to allow real time review of results to guide the investigation. Please use
the on-site data to propose step out soil vapor sampling locations as necessary to define
the potential extent of elevated concentrations of volatile compounds in soil vapor. The -
proposal to present the results of soil vapor sampling in an Interim Site Characterlzation
Report is acceptable.

3. Proposed Soil Borings. Soil samples are to be continuously logged and screened with a
photoionization detector during drilling. The locations and numbers of soil borings are to be
based on soil vapor sampling results. Please present recommendations for the proposed
soil and groundwater sampling locations in the Interim Site Characterization Report
requested below,

4, Proposed Groundwater Sampling. The Work Plan indicates that soil borings will be
extended to approximately 50 feet below ground surface (bgs). Advancing the soil borings
to 50 feet bgs is acceptable; however, the initial grab groundwater sample is to be collected
within 10 feet of where groundwater is first encountered from each boring. Therefore, as an
example, if groundwater is first encountered at a depth of 25 feet bgs, the initial grab
groundwater sample Is to be collected from the interval 25 to 35 feet bgs. The results of the
soil and groundwater sampling are to be presented in the Site Characterization Report

" requested below.

5.  Groundwater Flow Direction. On page 1, the Revised Work Plan indicates that the
assumed groundwater flow direction is to the northwest but on page 2, the Revised Work
Plan indicates that the assumed groundwater flow direction is in the north-northeasterly
direction. The regional groundwater flow direction in this area of the Livermore-Amador
Basin is to the west or southwest. An assumption that groundwater flow is to either to the
northwest ot north-northeast may not be valid. The uncertainty in the assumed
groundwater flow direction must be recognized and considered in proposing soil and
groundwater sampling locations.

"TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

e April 12, 2007 - Interim Site Characterization Report and Proposed Son and
Groundwater Sampling Locations :
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« 90 days following ACEH concurrence with Proposed Soil and Groundwater
Sampling Locations — Site Characterization Report »

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized retease from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Atameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reporis to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks {USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor welis, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (hitp://www.swrcb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
“| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
gvaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
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and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
far this fuel leak case meet this reqguirement.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (610) 567-6791.
Sincerely, )

m:am, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp) Instructions

cc: Colleen Win-ey, QIC 80201, Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Parkway,
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada Street,
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Paul Smith, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada Street,
Pleasanton, CA 84566

Kelly Krohn, Engeo, Incorporated, 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 250, San Ramon, CA
94583-4634

James Hawley, Hoge, Fenton, Jones & Appel, 60 South Market Street, Suite 1400
San Jose, CA 95113-2398

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Wickham, Jerry, Env, Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent:  Friday, December 01, 2006 11:12 AM
To: ‘Carol Carvalho'

Cc: Kelly Krohn; Shawn Munger

Subject: RE: Work Plan - 224 Rickenbacker Circle

Ms. Carvalho,

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health requires submittal of all reports in electronic form to the
county's ftp site. Attached are the instructions for Electronic Report Upload. Please obtain a password for the fip
site and re-submit the report.

Thank you,

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

510-567-6791 Phone

510-933-9335 Fax
iermy.wickham@acgov.org

From: Carol Carvalho [mailto:cac@engeo.com]
Sent: Friday, December 01, 2006 10:24 AM
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Cc: Kelly Krohn; Shawn Munger

Subject: Work Plan - 224 Rickenbacker Circle

Sent to YOU by Shawn Munger - smunger@engeo.com

Carol Carvalho

Contract Assistant
ccarvalho@engeo.com

ENGEO Incorporated

2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 250
San Ramon, CA 94583
925-866-9000

888-279-2698 (fax)

*******Due to the polential that information by electronic media can deteriorate, be damaged, lost or modified unintentionally or otherwise, use
of this electronic data by anyonae other than ENGEQ Incorporated shall be at the sole risk of such user and without ltability or legal exposure to
ENGEO Incorporaled, The recipient is responsible for verifying the accuracy of data against governing hard copy documentation, Recipient
assumes all risks in the changing or modification of data and revisions or updating or hard copy documents, ***+++

12/1/2006




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
AGENCY

DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alamada, CA 94502-6577

July 8, 2008 {510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-93365

Mr. Lawrence Hancock Mr. Mark Ratto

Country Club Cleaners Peter J. Ratto Trust

500 Bollinger Canyon Way #A4 670 W. Fruit Cive Forest Road
San Ramon, CA 94582 Jacksonville, FL 32259

Mr. Robert Strong

Country Club Cleaners

500 Bollinger Canyon Way #A4
San Ramon, CA 94582

Subject: SLIC Case RO0002913, Perciva/Metro Valley Cleaners, 224 Rickenbacker Circle,
Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Hancock, Mr. Strong, and Mr. Ratto:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spills, Leaks,
Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) case file for the above referenced site Including the report
entitted, “Subsurface Investigation for Phase |l Site Assessment,” dated October 28, 2005,
prepared by JMK Environmental Solutions, Inc. The “Subsurface Investigation for Phase 1l Site
Assessment,” summarizes the results from three soil borings advanced at the site on October 25,
2005. We have also reviewed correspondence from Mr. James R. Hawley entitled, “Request for
Site/Case Closure,” dated June 21, 2006 that requests a site closure letter.

Based on our review of the case file, the extent of contamination not been adequately defined.
We do not concur with the Results and Conclusions stated in the “Subsurface Investigation for
Phase |l Site Assessment,” dated October 28, 2005. Please see the technical comments below
regarding the findings presented in the October 28, 2005 report. Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was
detected in soil samples to the maximum depth sampled in two of the soil borings. Therefore, the
vertical extent of soil contamination has not been defined. The site history and other potential
sources of contamination have not heen adequately described and the lateral extent of soil
contamination beyond the two borings near the dry cleaning machine has not been investigated.
No groundwater samples have been collected to assess whether groundwater beneath the site
has been impacted. We request that you define the extent of soil contamination and assess
whether groundwater has been affected.

Please submit a work plan detailing your proposal to characterize the extent of contamination by
September 28, 2006. We request that you address the following technical comments, perform
the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. No Signature or Professional Certification. The copy of the “Subsurface Investigation for
Phase |l Site Assessment,” dated October 28, 2005 received by ACEH does not contain a
signature page lo identify the professional who prepared the report. Please note the
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Professional Certification requirements described in this letter for all reports submitted to
ACEH.

2, Potential Sources of Contamination. The “Subsurface Investigation for Phase Il Site
Assessment,” dated October 28, 2005, does not provide sufficient rationale for the location
of the soil borings. The locations of all potential sources of contamination such as dry
cleaning machinery, drains, sewer lines, and chemical storage areas are not discussed.
Please provide information on all of the potential sources of contamination and site history
in proposing sampling locations in the Work Plan requested below.

3. Lateral and Vertical Extent of Soil Contamination. PCE was detected in 10 of the 10
soil samples collected from the two soil borings near the dry cleaning machine. Soil
contamination most likely extends below the maximum depth of the borings. In addition,
the lateral extent of contamination beyond these two borings has not been defined {see
technical comment 2 above regarding contamination from other potential sources). Please
present plans to define the [ateral and vertical extent of soil contamination in the Work Plan
requested below.

4. Groundwater Sampling. No groundwater samples have been collected to assess whether
groundwater quality beneath the site has been affected. Collection of groundwater samples
is required for this site. We recommend that your investigation incorporate expedited site
assessment techniques to collect soit samples and depth-discrete groundwater samples
prior to the installation of groundwater monitoring weils. Other options for additional
investigation may also be appropriate at your site. Please present plans in the Work Plan
requested below to assess whether groundwater guality has been affected by chemical
releases at the site.

5. Screening Level Comparison. A comparison of the PCE concentrations detected in soil
only to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Preliminary Remediation Goal for direct
exposure is inadequate. The Goncentration of PCE detected at 5 feet bgs in boring $2 (450
micrograms per kilogram [ug/kg]), exceeds the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board Environmental Screening Levels for vapor intrusion for residential (87 pg/kg)
and commercial/industrial (240 pg/kg) land use. Potential vapor intrusion to indoor air must
be considered as a potential exposure pathway.

6. Missing Items in Phase Il Report. The electronic copy of the “Subsurface Investigation
for Phase ll Site Assessment,” received by ACEH, did not contain Appendices A through C
but did contain Figure 2 labeled Site Plot Plan. The apparent building outline shown on
Figure 2 appears as a dark area with no interior features. Please submit a copy of the
“Subsurface Investigation for Phase II Site Assessment,” report that includes Appendices A
through C and figures on which interior features and labels are clear.
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

* September 28, 2006 — Work Pilan for Site Investigation
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
256296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the

responsibiiities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site, Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program fip site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload {ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirernents for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (hitp://www.swrcb.ca.gov/usticleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l deciare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for

this fuel leak case.
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or e'ngineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certifled professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case mest this requirement.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including’
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. Galifornia Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

LA

¥ ham, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: James Hawley
Hoge, Fenton, Jones & Appel
60 South Market Street, Suite 1400
San Jose, CA 95113-2396

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  SLIC Case RO0002913 -REQUEST FOR SITE/CASE CLOSURE
Former Perciva/Metro Valley Cleaners
224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore, CA
Our File No.: 75388

Dear Mr. Wickam:

I appreciated the opportunity to speak with you recently regarding the above-referenced
site. As I indicated in our conversation, I represent the buyers of the property and called you in
response to Mr. Levi’s May 12, 2006 letter to the buyers requesting the establishment of an
oversight account for review of reports, including an initial deposit of $6,000. I understand that
his letter coincided with the receipt by your agency of the Phase IT Environmental Assessment
prepared by JIMK Environmental in October of 2005, and the opening of a case with respect to
the site. ‘

I'have now received and reviewed a copy of the Phase I, and my clients have deposited
the requested funds. Based on the Phase II, on behalf of my clients I request from your Agency
a no further action and/or site closure letter. They have no plans to operate a dry cleaner at the
site but they would like to move ahead with their plans to use the premises, which may require a
lender’s approval. They were unaware that your Agency had opened a case, and they now
request site closure as soon as practicable after you have reviewed the Phase II.

By way of background information, my clients were aware that the former dry cleaning
operation there had used the most up to date “green” technology for quite some time before
going out of business, but the clients agreed to purchase the property out of foreclosure only after
they had received and reviewed a Phase IL. In fact, the Phase II confirms only the existence of
trace amounts of tetrachloroethene in the soil at five to thirty-five feet bgs, at levels far below
EPA Region 9°s Preliminary Remediation Goal for industrial properties. Because those levels

WHFJAFILEWNDrive\75388\Le1\203093.doc
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are below levels that would be appropriate for any reasonable remediation method, because there
is no potential threat of further degradation of soil or groundwater from the existing facility, and
because it is likely that the existing detectable tetrachloroethene will continue to degrade through
natural attenuation, the Phase II recommends no further action regarding the site.

Based on this data and information, my clients respectfully request that the Agency issue
a no further action and/or site closure letter or similar document at its earliest convenience after
reviewing and analyzing the Phase II. Please do not hesitate fo call me if you have any
questions or comments.

Sincerely,

HOGE, FENTON, JONES & APPEL, INC.

N

ames R. Hawley

JRH: jrh
cc: Bob Strong
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: RO2913 Perciva/Metro Cleaners, 224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore
Status: Not Started

Percent Complete: 0%

Total Work: 0 hours

Actual Work: 0 hours

Owner: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Larry Hancock 925-250-2895 called on 6/6/06. Received a request for funds but does not know what it means. He bought
the site out of backruptcy and will want to sell. He paid a hazardous waster hauler to remove a lot of material. Doesn’t
know why he should need to send in $6k for oversight. Told him that the funds were needed for us to review case to
evaluate soil and groundwater contamination at site and prvoide direction. Could not provide any further information on
what would be needed until | review the case. The case will remain as an open case and this would need to be disclosed
to any future buyers. Still does not see why he should send in oversight funds. | again toid him that I could not comment
on what specifically was needed until review. Case could go to enforcement if no oversight funds sent in. Gave him
Donna's phone number if he still has concerns re sending in oversight funds,




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02 {
AGENCY ffi
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

May 12, 2006 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Lawrence Hancock Mr. Mark Ratto

Country Club Cleaners Peter J. Ratio Trust

500 Bollinger Canyon Way #A4 670 W. Fruit Cive Forest Road
San Ramon, CA 94582 Jacksonville, FL 32259

Mr. Robert Strong

Country Club Cleaners

500 Bollinger Canyon Way #A4
San Ramon, CA 94582

Subject: SLIC Case RO0002913, Perciva/Metro Valley Cleaners, 224 Rickenbacker Circle,
Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Hancock, Mr. Strong, and Mr. Ratto:

In order for ACEH to review reports for your site, we would require an oversight account for the
above-referenced site. To set up your account, please send a check in the amount of $6,000.00
payable to Alameda County Environmental Health. Please send your check to the attention of
our Finance Department.

This initial deposit may or may not be sufficient to provide all necessary regulatory oversight.
ACEH will deduct actual costs incurred based upon the hourly rate specified below. If these

funds are insufficient, additional deposit will be requested. Otherwise, any unused monies will be
refunded to you or your designee. ‘

The deposit is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on
this project is being debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $166.00 per hour.

Please write “SLIC" (the type of project}, the site address, and the AR# 316174 on your check.
If you have any questions, please contact Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely, -~

cc: D. Drogos, J. Jacobs, Jerry Wickham
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Smith, Paul

From: Smith, Paul

Sent: Monday, March 06, 2006 3:59 PM

To: ddrogos@co.alameda.ca.us

Subject: Former Perciva/Metro Valley Cleaners, 224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore, CA
94550

Hi Donna,

{ wanted to check with you on results of a phase |l that | recently received and just had the
chance to review.

The above site went bankrupt around March of 2004. The site sat vacant with dry cleaning
equipment/machinery and waste material in the covered dumpster enclosure present untit a
couple of months ago. Actually the dry cleaning equipment noted at the site consisted of two
Green Earth machines which uses fairly benign solvents called: 1,2,3, Notox, aliphatic
hydrocarbon and silicone fiuid, however before these machines were put into place this site had a
history of percloroethylene use.

| worked for months and months with the DA'’s office Alyce Sandbach to attempt to get someone
to meet with me at the site so | could check out what compliance issues existed inside the locked
building to no avail. On August 10, 2005 | served an inspection warrant (using the Knox box key
on the building /self serve) and tock 9 samples with Bob Aragon DTSC and Hansen Pang of the
DA's office who I'm sure you know. Please see the attached letter for a list of the stuff | found on
the premises but surprisingly of 9 samples collected by us, attempting to get the worst of the
worst samples of drums and tanks nothing came back exceeding the T22 regulatory hazardous
waste criteria. So.. | wrote using my Fire Code authority | wrote the attached letter attempting to
illicit a cleanup and proper management of the above materials/wastes and that this facility go
through proper closure.

A prospective buyer came on the scene and the bank who was holding the defaulted note
(Richard Dalton of GE Commercial Finance presumably as a due diligence effort) hired a
consultant JMK our of San Fernando to do a phase two investigation. They did three hydro
punch borings to a depth of 35’ and collected samples: next to dry cleaning machine-~ 81, right
behind the dry cleaning machine-S2 and in the north west corner of the parking lot-S-3. 1 was not
notified that this was going to take piace the consultant performing the work nor GE Commercial
Finance.

Resuits indicated:

S1 at 5' 230 ppb, 10’ 32 ppb, 15’ 31 ppb 25" 57 ppb and 35' 29 pph tetrachloroethene
S2 at 5' 450 ppb, 10’ 59 ppb, 15° 36 ppb, 25' 48 ppb, and 35' 23 ppb tetrachloroethene
S$3-5' NA, 10" NA, 15’ NA, 25' ND, 35' ND

The report cites the 3,400 ppb PRG from EPA and concludes: due to brown heavy silty clay from
ground surface to an approx depth of 35, lack of groundwater to that depth and relatively low
levels it recommends that no further actions occurs. | just wanted to run this by you for a reality
check. to see what you . I'll make a copy of the report and send it to you $o0 you ¢an take a peak.

A huge question in my mind if you do want to require further work is from whom would you
require it of? If interested I'm sure you'll want to talk with me further. The new owner Larry
Hancock has been very helpful. He has properly managed all materials/wastes noted and has
fixed up the building and also provided me with the attached reports upon my request(s).
Please let me know what you think,

@aul M. Smith



Hazardous Materials Inspector
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada St.

Pleasanton, CA 94566

(925) 454-2339 office

(925) 454-2367 fax



Smith, Paul
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From: Smith, Paul
Sent:  Friday, February 17, 2006 8:13 AM
To: ‘cecleaner@aol.com’

Subject: Re: Former Perciva/Metro Valley Cleaners, 224 Rickenbacker Cir., Livermore

Morning Larry,

Thanks for your response regarding disposition of the waste materials at the above site.

« As you indicated please send me copies of manifests/ bill of ladings so 1 can close out this issue.

e There are some other issues remaining re: proper closure of this facility particularly in light of the fact that
at one time this site used percloroethylene (perc). We need a closure plan including a sampling plan of
specific areas where equipment or other potential contamination areas of the site existed. You mentioned
that this type of work had been conducted prior to/ or during the property transfer. Please provide either a

sampling plan or present these data addressing this matter.

« | believe that your intention for the property is to no longer have a dry cleaner at the site. Please let me

know if the future occupant will use/store hazardous materials, if you know?

« When the sprinkler/monitoring system is completely operable I'd like to take a look (I may bring a Fire
inspector with me who is more knowledgeable than | on these systems). Please give me a call an we'll

schedule a time/date.

Thanks for your efforts on the restoration of the site and proper management of all wastes/materials. Please be in

touch if you'd like to discuss anything.

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Inspector
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada St.
Pleasanton, CA 94566
{925) 454-2339 office
(925) 454-2367 fax

From: cccleaner@aol.com [mailto:cccleaner@aol.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2006 2:11 PM

To: Smith, Paul

Subject: Re: 224 Rickenbacker Cir., Livermore

Thanks

----- Original Message-----

From: Smith, Paul <PSmith@Ipfire.org>

To: cccleaner@aol.com

Sent: Tue, 14 Feb 2006 13:01:50 -0800
Subject: RE: 224 Rickenbacker Cir., Livermore

Hi Larry,
This one sailed through fine.

Paul M. Smith

Hazardous Materials Inspector
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada St.

Pleasantan, CA 94566

2/17/2006



. . Page 2 of 2

(925) 454-2339 office
(925) 454-2367 fax

From: cccleaner@aol.com [mailto:cccleaner@acl.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2006 10:46 AM

To: Smith, Pau!

Subject: 224 rickenbacker

Paul,
This is really just a test message to see if it goes through. I faxed the original to you.

Thanks

Larry Hancock
925-250-2895

11006



Smith, Paul

From: Smith, Paul

Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2006 3:07 PM
To: Larry Hancock (cccleaner@aol.com)

Subject:  Compliance requirements the former Dry Cleaners, 224 Rickenbacker Circle,
Livermore, CA

Attachments: 224 Rickenbacker Cir 050920.doc; FPB.4.3.18 Closure Guidelines Standard.doc

Hi Mr. Hancock,

As mentioned to you on the phone today there are several outstanding compliance issues | have
with the subject site.

Please respond back to me within 7 days addressing each of the issues noted on the attached
letter and outlining timelines for completion of each.

Please feel free to contact me if you wish to discuss any of the issues noted.

5 8

224 Rickenbacker FPB.4.3.18 Closure
Cir 050920.do... Guidelines ...

@aul M. Smith

Hazardous Materials Inspector
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada St.

Pleasanton, CA 94566

(925) 454-2339 office

(925) 454-2367 fax
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Smith, Paul . R e
From: Sandbach, Alyce, CEPD [alyce.szandbach@acgov,org]'" R
Sent: Thursday, November 03, 2005 4:52 PM o

To: Smith, Paul

Just an FYI: I ran the Persiva facts by Susan, and she didn't have any different ideas” -
about how to best go after Persiva. She has a very similar situation with a dead RP where ..
she's waiting for a couple of daughters to fight it out in a Sta. Barbara probate case .
before they sell the ppty and it finally gets cleaned up.‘¢Ahyway,-iﬁgﬁ“let‘youwknbw what
I hear back from Hansen re the wife. Alyce : e SO

Alyce Sandbach » Y.L
Alameda County District Attorney's Office Consumer and Environmental P
Phone: {510) 569-5774 o o e
Email: Alyce.Sandbachlacgov.org




Smith, Paul

From: Smith, Paul
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2005 4:03 PM
To: alyce.sandbach@acgov.org

Subject:  Status of former Persiva Corp., 9/20/05 letter, notice of violation, 224 Rickenbacker
Cir., Livermaore

Attachments: 224 Rickenbacker Cir 050920.doc

Hi Alyce,
Sorry to say | haven't heard a peep from any one since | sent out the attached letter and the 30
day curfew | imposed has lapsed. Am not sure where to go from here. Please let me know what
you think.
PS attached is the letter for your convenience.
224 Rickenbacker

Cir 050920.do...

@aul M. Smith

Hazardous Materiais Inspector
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada St.

Pleasanton, CA 94566

(925) 454-2339 office

(925) 454-2367 fax



Department - -

Livermore - Pleasanton

Certified mailer #
September 20, 2005

Mark Ratto

‘ Trustee, Peter J. Ratto Trust
670 West Fruit Cove Forest Road
Jacksonville, Florida 32259

**%% Notice of Violation #****

Re: Hazardous Materials/Waste and Fire Code violations associated with the
224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Mr. Ratto:

This letter follows up on a site inspection conducted on August 10, 2005 at the
abandoned dry cleaning facility at the above location. The inspection was conducted in
conjunction with the California Department of Toxic Substances Control pursuant to
inspection warrant # 2005-0844 (attached). During the inspection, several violations
were noted. I have broken these into two categories:

¢ Issues necessary to address closure of Metro Valley Cleaners and,

o Issues to be resolved prior to occupancy of the subject building by any future

occupant. '

Compliance issues:
The following containers were noted containing various chemical products and wastes

stored onsite:

Inside the facility:
(1) 15 gallon container labeled Fabritec 5560, approximately %4 full

(1) 5 gallon container labeled Kleerwhite

(2) Green Earth Dry cleaning machines are noted onsite. Each machine contains three
tanks. One machine contained approximately 122 gallons, another contained
approximately 156 gallons,

(1) 1 gallon metal container labeled Pronto Brush Cleaner was noted stored on a bench in

the dry cleaning work area.

Inside the boiler room:

(1) approximately 55 gallon blue polyethylene drum with a large uncovered opening 10”
deep containing an unknown light brown material

(1) approximately 200 gallon tank was noted mounted on a stand 3 feet above grade was

observed about ¥ full of an unknown liquid.

S O B

3560 Nevada Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Administration & Suppression Fire Prevention Bureau

(925) 454-2361 (925) 454-2361
Fax 249-2397 Fax 454-2367
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Mr. Ratto

September 20, 2005
Page 2 of 4

The following were noted outside the facility (rear fenced yard):

(8) 16 gallon containers labeled Cyclopentasiloxane, 4 were partially full, 4 were full
(13) 16 gallon containers labeled Silicone Siloxane, 9 were partially full, 4 were empty
Some of the above drums do not have bung plugs, are stored uncovered and in the yard
unsecured.

(1) 5 gallon can labeled Behr paint, contained approximately 3 gallons of what appears to
be grey latex based paint

(14) filters which appear to be dry cleaning machine filters were noted scattered outside
the back yard on the asphalt.

The following were noted outside the facility in dumpster enclosure:

(3) 55 gallon drums were labeled 1,2,3 NOTOX, aliphatic hydrocarbon

(1) 55 gallon drum was labeled Drylene 800

(1) 55 gallon drum was labeled Silicone Fluid (SB32) and contained approximately 167
of what appeared to be conspicuously contaminated waste material.

(1) 55 gallon drum labeled aliphatic hydrocarbon and contained approximately 8 of
conspicuously contaminated waste material

(3) 16 gallon plastic drums containing full or partial contaminated dry cleaning lint waste
material

(3) 5 gallon buckets, one open, containing unknown liquid material. The open buckets
appeared to contain contaminated solvent waste.

Required actions to provide closure of the business activities at 224 Rickenbacker
Circle:

1. Section 8001.3.1 of the California Fire Code (CFC, 2001 edition) requires
proper closure of all hazardous materials facilities. “Permits are required to
install, repair, abandon, remove, place temporarily out of service, close or
substantially modify a storage facility or other area regulated by Article 80.
Permitee shall apply for approval to close storage, use or handling facilities at
least 30 days prior to the termination of the storage, use or handling of
hazardous materials. Such application shall include and change or alteration
of the facility closure plan filed pursuant to Section 8001.13.” You are
therefore required to complete and submit to Livermore Pleasanton Fire
Department (LPFD) a Closure Plan addressing the proposed proper
dispesition of all hazardous materials and wastes currently onsite.

' 2. You are required to perform waste determination on all materials and waste to
determine how these should be managed.

3. Properly store all hazardous materials and wastes. Drums are noted stored
outside uncovered; waste filters are strewn around the back yard uncontained
and improperly managed. You are required to secure all drums with proper
lids and store waste filters in drums within 14 days.

4. Hazardous Waste Control laws specified in Title 22, CA Code of Regulations
and Chapter 6.5 of the CA Health and Safety Code, require that wastes are
properly managed within specific time periods, typically 90 days, after the
waste has been generated. Materials and wastes noted above have apparently



Mr. Ratto

September 20, 2005
Page 3 of 4

been abandoned. This is illegal. You are required to evacuate contents of all
tanks, drums and machines and to properly manage all of the above hazardous
materials and waste and containers noted above. Provide copies of all
disposal documentation for all materials and wastes including bill of
ladings and hazardous waste manifests indicating proper management of
the above within 30 days of the date of this letter.

There are several tanks, boilers and drums containing unknown
materials/wastes. You are required to empty all containers and properly close
and decommission the dry cleaning operation leaving all vessels empty at the
site. Confirm in writing that all decommissioned equipment has been properly
managed.

Issues requiring immediate attention:

6.

a) The rear portion of the site was unsecured during my August 11
inspection. Section 8.08.630 of the Livermore Municipal Ordinance Code
(LMOC) requires that all receptacles, containers, storage areas and
vehicles containing solid waste, recyclable materials or compostable
materials shall be sufficiently covered or otherwise secured to prevent
such material from escaping.

b) Illegal dumping of carpeting, trash and glass has occurred and appears to
be ongoing. Sections 8.08.500 and 8.08.560 LMOC prohibits depositing
of litter on private property.

¢) Tall dry weeds are noted in the front, sides, and rear of the facility.
Remove all items noted above. Section 8.14.020 LMOC prohibits
allowing overgrown vegetation likely to harbor rats of vermin or
constituting unsightly appearance, dangerous to public safety and welfare
or detrimental to neighboring properties or property values and visible
from a public street.

d) Secure this site so that it is inaccessible to the general public within 14
days. Please contact me to provide a copy of the key (preferred) or
combination to the padlock for LPFD access (in the event of an
emergency) to the onsite Knox box at you earliest convenience. Section
902.3.1, CFC requires that exterior doors and openings required by this
code or the Building Code shall be maintained readily accessible for
emergency access by the fire department.

You are required to address each of these issues outlining your intentions in
writing within 14 days.

Issues requiring attention prior to occupancy of building:
7. At least two electrical panels have been severely damaged requiring repair

prior to restoring electrical service in the building. I observed all main wires
coming into and leaving the panels to have been cut. You are required to

contact the City of Livermore Building Department before repair of electrical
system or before performing any other structural repairs at the above address.



Mr, Ratto
September 20, 2005
Page 4 of 4

8. There was no record on the fire sprinkler system riser for any maintenance on
the system. A 5 year sprinkler certification is required.

9. Ceiling tiles are missing and damaged. Missing panels are required to be
replaced prior to occupancy.

10. All fire extinguishers are either missing or are out of certification. These will
need to be replaced/recertified.

Mismanagement and abandonment of hazardous waste violations carry significant
penalties; sce CA Health and Safety Code Sections: 25189.2b, 25190 and 25189.5.
Failure to comply will result in further enforcement actions to be taken. You,
personally as trustee, the Peter J. Ratto Trust, and Persiva Corporation are each
considered responsible and/or potentially responsible parties.

You are required to comply with each of the above directives within timelines
previously specified. Please provide a written response and Closure Plan addressing
your proposal for proper disposition of all hazardous materials and waste

containers including a response to each of the above issues within 30 days.

Please contact me if you wish to discuss any of the above at (925) 454-2339 or
psmith@lpfire.org.

Sineerely, .
Vol fric

Paul M. Smith

Hazardous Materials Inspector

C:

e Dennis Miller Esq., Stein & Lubin LLP, 600 Montgomery St, 14™ Floor, San
Francisco, CA 94111

e Kenneth Goessling, Asset Management Specialist, GE Commercial Finance, 635
Marysville Center Dr., Suite 120, St Louis, MO 63141

e Andy Vanderheiden, Dave Dyer,, City of Livermore Building Department, 1052
South Livermore Ave., Livermore, CA 945550

e Ann Prinz, City of Livermore Building Department, Community Preservation
Division, 1052 South Livermore Ave., Livermore, CA 94550

e Robert Aragon, Department Toxic Substances Control, Task Force Support &
Special Investigations Branch, 700 Heinz Way, Suite 200, Berkeley, CA 94710

e Kevin Young, Assistant City Attorney, City of Livermore, 1052 8. Livermore
Ave., Livermore, CA 94550

e Alyce Sandbach, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office, Consumer &
Environmental Protection Division, 7677 Oakport Dr, 6™ Floor, Oakland, CA
94621
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THOMAS J. ORLOFF
District Attomney
County of Alameda County

ALYCE SANDBACH (State Bar No. 141894)
Deputy District Attorney

Consumer & Environmental Protection Division
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 650

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 569-9281

Attorneys for Plaintiff
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

IN THE MATTER OF INSPECTION OF: ) NO. R0OS™ -~ OF ¥

INSPECTION WARRANT
(CCP § 1822.51) .

Persiva Corporation dba Valley Cleaners Facility at }
224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore CA 94550 i

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO:

The Fire Chief of the Livermore &)leasanton Fire Department and his/her authorized

representatives and the Department of Toxic Substances Control and his/her authorized
representatives:

PROOF, by affidavits, having been made before me by Paul Smith, Hazardous Materials
Specialist, |

THAT THERE IS REASON TO BELIEVE that, with respect to

Persiva Corporation dba Valley Cleaners
at 224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore CA 94550




1 || me, or this court, or retain such property in your or other’s authorized custody, subject to the order

2 |l of this court.

3
4
5
‘ . HUGH A. WALKER
Date: e /"/Af f
7 JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
8
9 AUTHORIZATION FOR IMMEDIATE EXECUTION
i0 .
FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN BY AFFIDAVIT, the 24 hours notice requirement of Code
11 .
of Civil Procedure § 1822.56 is hereby waived.
12
13
14 HUGH A.
Date: i // /95 WALKER
15 JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
16

17 AUTHORIZATION FOR INSPECTION IN THE ABSENCE OF OWNER AND/OR OCCUPANT
18

19 FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN BY AFFIDAVIT, the inspection is hereby authorized to fak;e
20 place in the absence of an owner or occupant of the premises.

21 .
HUGH A. WALKER

“2 1 pate: B / ¢ /05 JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
23

24
25
26
27

28




FIRE PREVENTION STANDARD

CLOSURE GUIDELINES FOR
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS STORAGE FACILITIES

A, General Information

The Fire Code requires that hazardous materials facilities be closed in a way that demonstrates
that hazardous materials at the facility have been transported, removed, disposed of, or reused so
that the need for further maintenance and any threat to public health and safety or the
environment are eliminated.

Some types of hazardous materials facilities need only notify the Fire Department in writing that
the facility is closing/moving, that the hazardous materials are being removed, and what is being
done with them (sold, returned to the supplier, disposed of as hazardous waste, etc.) These are
facilities at which the type of hazardous materials and the manner in which they are used do not
result in any significant potential for contamination of the facility by hazardous materials. A
distribution warehouse for paint products would be an example of such a facility. All other
facilities must go through a more extensive closure process with the Fire Department. Contact
the Fire Department at 925-454-2366 to determine the type of closure process that will be
required in specific situations.  (Note; Remodels or partial Sacility closures may require
submitial of elements of a Closure Plan.,)

The rest of this document describes the requirements when the more extensive closure process is
needed.

B. Submittals and Permits

1. A permit application and closure plan must be submitted for review and approval 30 days
prior to the start of closure activities. (note: Closure permits expire six months after
approval of the closure application)

2. Plan review and inspections and payment of appropriate fees may be required for the
closure of any storage system which has previously contained any hazardous material.

Livermore Fee: $127.00/hour
Pleasanton Fee: $100.00/hour

FPB.4.3.18 Closure Guidelines Standard
Revision Date 9/7/2005

Page 1 of 3



C.

A facility closure that includes underground storage tanks must also include a Fire Code
Underground Storage Tank Closure Permit Application and Closure plan,

If a groundwater monitoring well is to be closed or destroyed, you must obtain a permit
from the Alameda County Flood Control & Water Conservation District — Zone 7. Their
phone number is (925) 484-2600.

Additional permits (e.g. demolition permits, electrical permits, plumbing permits, etc.)
may be required by the Building Department or other state or federal agencies.

A Post Closure Report, along with applicable supporting documentation, is required as a
part of the closure process.

Closure Plan Requirements

The Closure Plan includes, but is not limited to:

Q

]

A schedule indicating projected start and completion dates;

A description of the size and type of equipment being closed, and the proposed final
disposition. (Note: Equipment includes concrete, piping, duct work, tanks, and all other
aboveground hazardous materials storage systems/areas);

A site plan showing the location of the equipment or area being closed. Include all
piping and ducting to be removed;

A list of the types of chemicals currently and previously used or stored in the area to be
closed (e.g. the facility’s Hazardous Materials Inventory Statements, etc.);

The procedures proposed to be used for decontamination of the facility and equipment (if
required) and the proposed method of disposal for all hazardous wastes generated from
cleaning operations. Decontamination procedures may include steam cleaning, rinsing,
dismantling and removal of contaminated structural and non-structural portions of the
building, etc. (Note: Contact the local Building Department regarding requirements);

A brief description of how all hazardous materials will be removed or properly disposed
of in a manner, which complies with all state and federal laws. A new owner/operator
may take responsibility for the hazardous materials as Jong as documentation is submitted
which indicates acceptance of responsibility by the new owner/operator;

A description of the proposed sampling program (if required) including sample locations,
constituents to be analyzed for, and test methods to be employed). Samples must be
analyzed by laboratories certified by the State of California to perform the applicable test
methods. (Note: Sampling may be required if contamination is suspected. An inspector
must be present at the time of any sampling unless prior arrangements have been made.);

Closure Guidelines Standard
Revision Date 9/7/2005
Page 2 of 3



| .

D. Post-Closure Report Requirements
Post-Closure Report shall include but not limited to:
a Documentation confirming compliance with all items in the approved Closure Plan;
o Confirmation of disposition of all hazardous materials, including virgin and waste
products, through submittal of copies of bills of lading, bills of sale, TSDF-signed copies

of hazardous waste manifests, etc.;

o For any sampling performed, copies of:

1. Laboratory test results, including quality control/quality assurance data;
2 Completed sample chains-of-custody;

3. A site plan showing sample locations and, if applicable, depths;

4 A written description of sample collection and handling procedures.

For further information contact:

The Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Prevention Bureau
3560 Nevada St.

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Phone: (925) 454-2362 Fax: (925) 454-2367

Closure Guidelines Standard
Revision Date 9/7/2005
Page 3 of 3
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THOMAS J. ORLOFF

District Attorney

County of Alameda ENDORSED

Alyce Sandbach (State Bar No.:141894 ) FILED
Deputy District Attorney ~ ALAMEDA COUNTY
Consumer & Environmental Protection Division 2005

7677 Oakport S4treet, Suite 650 AUG 4 - 200
Oakland, CA 94621 .
Telephone No.: (510) 569-9281 CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
Facsimile No.: (510) 569-0505 By C Beputy

Attorneys for People of the State of California

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
IN THE MATTER OF INSPECTION OF: Apos 0¥ S
AFFIDAVIT OF
ALYCE SANDBACH
IN SUPPORT OF
PERSIVA CORPORATION dba VALLEY CLEANERS INSPECTION WARRANT

at 224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore, CA (CCP Section 1822.50 et. seq.)

Assessor Parcel #099-1316-032-00

I, Alyce Sandbach, declare as follows:

I am a Deputy District Attorney, employed by Alameda County as such since November 20,
1989. 1 submitted the attached Administrative Search Warrant, Affidavit of Paul Smith and Exhibits to
Alameda County Superior Court Judge Julie Conger on July 20, 2005 [The exhibit from the Secretary of
State’s Web Site originally attached to Paul Smith’s declaration was no longer available, so I obtained
it anew from the web site today; aside from its date, it otherwise provides the same information as did
the original exhibit, i.e. that Persiva Corporation is active and that the agent for service of process is P,
Jerry Ratto, who we are informed has long been deceased] . Judge Conger signed the warrant. Mr.
Smith thereafter recontacted the Hazardous Matertals Specialist from the Department of Toxics Substance
Control with whom he had planned to serve the warrant. That specialist had since run into scheduling
conflicts such that it was too difficult for him to assist in the execution of the warrant before the running

of the 14 days for which the warrant is effective (California Code of Civil Procedure, section 1822.55).
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there is authorization for the Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department, a certified unified program
agency, and the Department of Toxic Substances Control to conduct a joint inspection pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 25185 with respect to the establishment named in the caption above,
as required by the Code of Civil Procedure section 1822.50 er seq. for the issuance of an

INSPECTION WARRANT

vOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO INSPECT, WHICH INSPECTION SHALL
INCLUDE the observation of physical conditions or processes, taking of photographs, taking of
video recordings, and collecting samples for laboratory analysis. Inspection personnel shall not
interfere with the property owner’s observation of such inspection, photographing or sample

collection;

AND THIS INSPECTION shali be for areas specified as follows at 224 Rickenbacker Circle,

Livermore CA 94550:
1. Wall-to-wall inside all buildings on the premises:
2. All drains, sinks, and discharge points on the premises;
3. ANl containers and/or storage ureas on the premises; an d
4. All outdoor or indoor areas on the premises which may be or have been used to

store or dispose of hazardous materials or waste.

FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY:

Chemicals or other substances and materials; hazardous materials and wastes; containers;
labels; material safety data sheets, records, books, documents, manifests, receipts, and other written
materials regarding the use, storage, handling and disposal of hazardous materials and wastes; indicia
of occupany, ownership and control of the premises; training records; and any other evidence of

discharges to the sanitary sewer or storm drain.

AND TO SEIZE such items, if found, when appropriate, and to bring them forthwith before
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OFHCE OF
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
ALAMEDA COUNTY

CALIFORMIA

THOMAS J. ORLOFF

District Attorney

County of Alameda

Alyce Sandbach ENDORomm
Deputy District Attorney [State Bar #141894] Frppo o
Consumer and Environmental Protection Division ALAMED A G o

7677 Qakport, Suite 650 ]

Oakland, CA 94621-1934 JUL 2 ¢ 2005
Telephone: (510) 569-9281 CLERK OF THE SUPER (1 e e o
Facsimile: (510} 569-0505 By Karen D. pogg, Dem-ﬂ.}’_‘

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

IN THE MATTER OF INSPECTION OF: ) No.

)

)

)

V. ) MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
) AND AUTHORITIES IN -
. . ) SUPPORT OF INSPECTION

PERSIVA CORPORATION dba Valley Cleaners ) WARRANT
At 224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore, CA )}

)

)

I
INTRODUCTION

We briefly set forth below the general standards applicable to inspection warrants to guide
the court in evaluating the affidavits that support the instant warrant. We also include the
inspection authority for the two agencies which hereby seek to inspect the site at 224 Rickenbacker

Circle, Livermore, California.
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hours before the warrant is executed, unless the judge finds that immediate execution is reasonably
necessary in the circumstances shown.” (Code of Civ. Proc, section 1822.56.)

Section 1822.52, pursuant to Camara, sct forth the two possible grounds for which an
inspection warrant may be issued: “Cause shall be deemed to exist if either reasonable legislative
or administrative standards for conducting a routine or area inspection are satisfied with respect to
the particular place, dwelling, structure, premises, or vehicle” or “[where] there is reason to believe
that a condition of nonconformity exists with respect to the particular place, dwelling, structure,
premises, or vehicle.”

Probable cause in the traditional criminal law sense of the word is not required for either
warrants based on specific evidence of an existing violation (unless such a warrant is aimed at the
discovery of evidence of a crime), nor is it the standard for warrants based on routine inspections.
(Salwasser Manufacturing v. OSHA (1989) 21‘4 Cal.App.3d 625, 630-631 Marshall v. Barlows,
Inc. (1978) 436 U.S. 307, 320; People v. Todd Shipyi;rds 192 Cal.App.3d Supp. 20, 30.) Rather, -
a lesser standard of “administrative probable cause™ applies. (Salwasser Manufacturing v.
OSHA, supra 214 Cal.App.3d 625, 630-631; see also People v. Wheeler (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d

282, 298.) In both types of inspection warrants, reasonableness is the ultimate test for determining

probable cause (Contra Costa County v. Humore (1996) 45 Ca.l.App."-lth 1335, 1348), but the

court’s focus is necessarily different for the two types of cause.

In the context of the so-called “routine,” or “area” inspection -- i.e., where no particularized
knowledge that a violation presently exists ~ the need for the inspection must be weighed in terms
of the reasonable goals of code enforcement. (City and County of San Francisco v. Municipal
Court 167 Cal.App.3d 712, 719; Department of Toxic Substances Control v, Superior Court
(1996) 44 Cal.App.4™ 1418.) There is no “ready test” for determining the reasonableness of a
routine inspection other than, on a case-by-case basis, balancing the public interest in the inspection

with the invasion the search entails. (Department of Toxic Substances Control v. Superior
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The “department,” within the meaning of the above-cited section 25185(a) means the
Department of Toxic Substances Control. (See Health and Safety Code section 25111.) The
attached affidavit of Robert Aragon demonstrates that he is an “authorized representative” of the

Department of Toxic Substances Control, within the meaning of section 25185(a).

I
CONCLUSION

The attached affidavit fulfills the above standards: it sets forth statutory authority,
reasonable in nature, that authorizes entry; it shows consent to inspect has been sought and

effectively refused in addition to facts and circumstances reasonably justifying the failure to seek

additional consent.”

S
Dated: "\ 01\63 Respectfully submitted,

THOMAS J. ORLOFF
District Attorney

By: /]/

Alyce Sandbgth
Deputy District Attorney




materials and hazardous waste regulations and laws within the city limits of Livermore and "
Pleasanton.

I have had extensive training in the area of hazardous materials and hazardous waste
compliance in my employment with LPFD and with Alameda County. I have attended many
courses and conferences in 'the area of hazardous materials and hazardous waste compliance during
the time in which I have been employed by LPFD and with Alameda County. I received my
undergraduate degree in Natural Resources Planning from Humboldt State University in 1981. 1
received a graduate degree in Environmental Management from the University of San Francisco in
1991,

1 have conducted approximately two thousand compliance inspections of businesses and
other facilities that use hazardous materials and generate hazardous waste.

Persiva Corporation owns a piece of property in Livermore at 224 Rickenbacker Circle. At
one time, Persiva had operated a dry-cleaners on the premises called Valley Cleaners. The President
of the corporation was Jerry Ratto, wﬁo died in approximately 2003. The corporation filed for
bankruptcy in 2001 under Chapter 7 and the case was apparently resolved in 2004 or 2005. Ibelieve
there are hazardous materials and/or waste on the premises, but have thus far been unable to obtain
permission from anyone with authority to give it for an inspection of the facility.

After several inquiries with a number of parties involved with the above-mentioned
bankruptcy (Bankruptcy Trustee Lois Brady; Eric Nyberg, the Bankruptcy attorney for Persiva, Eric
Nyberg; and the attorneys for Heller First Capital Corporation which owns a Deed of Trust against
the property), I determined that Mark Ratto is the son of the deceased Jerry Ratto, that he is the

trustee of the Peter J. Ratto Trust, and that he is a shareholder of Persiva Corporation. 1 was

informed by Lois Brady that everyone was settled out and that there was nothing she could do for



I believe there are hazardous materials and/or hazardous waste stored on the premises given
that there are approximately 12 drums inside a locked cyclone-fence enclosure at the rear of the
building and a number of drums inside a cinderblock dumpster enclosure, some of which bear
hazardous waste labels. I was able to kick one of the drums: it appeared full. Dried sludge was
visible inside one of the open drums. There may also be hazardous materials/waste inside machines
in the dry-cleaning business. The business last filed a Hazardous Materials Business Plan (HMBP)
in 2001, stating it stored hazardous materials and generated hazardous waste (even though the
business had apparently stopped using the carcinogen perchlorate). There are two large step vans
parked at the rear of the building that may also be storing hazardous materials or waste. The storage
of hazardous waste is a violation of numerous regulations and laws; failure to file a Hazardous
Materials Business Plan when required to (given the amount of Hazardous Materials stored) is also
a violation.

Attached to my declaration are the letter I sent Mark Ratto [Exhibit 1]; the voluntary Chapter
7 petition signed by Mark Ratto which lists his titles as “Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust” and
“Shareholder” [Exhibit 2]; a letter from attorneys for Heller First Capital Corporation stating that
Mark Ratto appears to be the responsible officer now for Persiva {Exhibit 3]; and California
Secretary of State web site information for Persiva Corporation [Exhibit 4]. On July 18, 2005, 1
checked the Alameda County and ParcelQuest web bases for the property at 224 Rickenbacker Circle
in Livermore and determined the current owner was still Persiva Corporation. As of July 19, 2005,
Persiva Corporation was still listed as an active corporation on the Secretary of State’s web site.

Robert Aragon is a Senior Hazardous Substances Engineer, employed by the Department of

Toxic Substances Control. DDA Sandbach told me that she had a conversation with Mr. Aragon
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STEIN & LUBIN LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW R EC E‘V ED
Transamer id, 600 Moo Street, 14% Flo
P e Prancisco, Caffornia 94111 ~ FEB 1 7 2005
e (15, 981.4565 FIRE PREVENTION
. _February 15, 2005 ‘ Bﬁe"i“n?;%ss.me
— - Eqmail: dmiller@steiniubin.com
. (925) 249-2397
Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Inspector .
Livermore - Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street -
Pleasanton, CA 94566

In re Persiva Corporation, etc., )
USBC Northem District Case No. 04-41396RN-7

Dear Mr. Smith:

_ This letter is to respond to your February 2, 2005 correspondence regarding the
LPFD request to inspect the property at'224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore, California (the
. “Property”). First, let me correct your misunderstanding from our prior telephone conversation.
I did not state at any time that Heller First Capital Corporation (“Heller”) owned the Property as
_ a result of the bankruptcy case. Heller has never owned this Property. Heller o ;
Trust against the Propexty, and also a security _:m;gstnmthapemon&p;:gggg. However,
Heller has never taken any steps to foreclose upon either the Property or personal property.

The bankruptcy situation involved the chapter 7 filing by Persiva, Inc. last year.
Lois Brady, whom you copied on your February 2, 2005 correspondence was the chapter 7
trustee over the bankruptcy case of Persiva. Ms. Brady, as the chapter 7 trustee attempied to sell
the Property, but was unable to do so. Ms. Brady has abandoned the Property, including the .
personal property and the chapter 7 bankruptcy case may be closed. However, since the
president of Persiva Peter Ratto is deceased, my information is the Property sits vacant.

For your information, the owner of the Property continues to be Persiva. As you
noted in your correspondence, the bankruptcy attorney for Persiva was Eric Nyberg. According
to the bankruptcy petition, a copy of which is enclosed for your reference, Mark Ratto is the
trustee of the Peter J. Ratto Trust and you should contact Mark Ratto, who appears to be the
responsible officer now for Persiva. The only information I have for Mark Raito is that he may
live in Florida. Iassume you can contact Mark Ratto through Eric Nyberg. . '
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Name of Debtor(s): .

‘|Voluntary Petition ' , -
(This page must be completed and filed in everptase)

. FORM B, Page 2
Persiva Corporativ. -

Location )
Where Filed: Qakland, Cafifornia

Priov Bankruptcy Case Filed Within Last 6
. { Case Number:

Years {If morc than one, attach additio nal sheet)

Date Filed: " -
01-43104 N-11 6701101

Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or

Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than one, attach additional sheet)

I declare under penaity of perjury that the information provided in this
petition is true and correct, L

[If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts
fand has chosen 6 file under chapier 7] I am aware that I may proceed
under chapter 7, 11, §2, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand
the relief available under each such chapier, and choose 1o proceed under
(A .

[ request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 1 1. United Stites

Code, specified in this petition.

Signature of Deblor

Signature of Joint Debtor

. Telephone Numbet (If not represented by attomey)

Name of Debtor; Case Number; Date Filed:
- Noﬂ. - . '
District: Relationship: Judge:
Signatures .
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (IndividualiJoint) Exhibit A

(To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (2.g., forms
10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to
Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securitics Exchange Act of 1934 and is
requesting relicf under chapter 11) .

O Exhibit A 'is attached and made a part of this petition.

Exhibit B e
(To be completed if debtor is an individéal
' whose debts arc primarily consumer debis)
I, the atiorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare
that [ have informed the petitioner that [he or she} may procoed under’
chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United Stawes Code, and have- :
explained the relief available under each such chapter. -

Signature of Attomey for Debtor(s) Date '

Exhibi C }
Does the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses

3liz21p4
Date\

A . a threat of imminent and identifiable harm te public health or
] N safety? IR o
Date { \ 0 Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and madc a part of this pefition.
/’ n.n(},\fﬁattomey A No . o . ’
X HAN'] b o '
h— ignature of Non-Atftorney Petition Preparer
SignaqyeHor Atiomey for DT’“"(‘, : I certify that [ am a banksuptcy petition prepareras defined in.11 U.S.C.
Eric A. Nyberg 131105 § 110, that I prepared this document for compensation, and that  have
Printed Name of Attomey fér Debtor(s) provided the debtor with a copy of this document. - L
Komnfield, Paul & Nyberg, PC -
Firm Name . Printed Name of Bankrupicy Petition Preparer
1989 Harrision 5L, Suite 800 :
Oatdand, CA 84512 Social Seourity Number (Required by 11 U.S.C.§ 110(c).)
Address
(510) 763-1000 Fax: (510) 273-8669
. - Telephone Number Address

Names and Social Security numbers of alt other individuals who
prepared or assisted in preparing this document:  © -

Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)

I declare under penalty of petjury that the information provided in this
petition is true and comect, and that [ have been authorized to file this
petition on behalf of the debtor. .

The debtor requests relicf in accordance with the chapter of tide 11,
United States Code, specified in this pétition.

X__ Mok Rado

Signature of Authorized Individusl

Mark Ratto —
Printed Name of Authorized Individual

. Ratto Tr
dividuat

s arehglder .
Title of Authorized In

Date

1f more than one person prepared this document, anach addin'or;al
sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.

X

Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer -

Date

A bankruptey petition preparer’s failure to comply with the
provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Banknuptoy

* Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment orboth. 11-
US.C. § 110: 18 U.S.C. § 156,
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. Resolution of Board of Directors.
of
Persiva Corporation

Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corporation to file a voluntary petition in the United
States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 7 of Title 1'of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resoived, that Mark Ratto, Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder of this
Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver ali documents necessary to perfect the.
filing of a chapter 7 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that Mark Ratto, Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder of this
corporation is authorized and directed to appear.in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the
corpbration, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary
documnents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and '

_Be It Further Resolved, that Mark Ratto, Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder of this
corporation is authorized and directed to employ Eric A. Nyberg, attorney and the law firm of Komfield,
Paul & Nyberg, PC to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy case,

Signed I‘/ta«/{, Io(// o
Mark Ratto
Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholde_r
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THOMAS J. ORLOFF
District Attorney
County of Alameda County

ALYCE SANDBACH (State Bar No. 141894)

Deputy District Attorney
Consumer & Environmental Protection Division

7677 Qakport Street, Suite 650
QOakland, CA 94621
(510) 569-9281

Attorneys for Plaintiff

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
IN THE MATTER OF INSPECTION OF: ) NO. ROOS ~ OF4Y¥
INSPECTION WARRANT
(CCP § 1822.51)
Persiva Corporation dba Valley Cleaners Facility at g
224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore CA 94550 i

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO:

The Fire Chief of the Livermore lPleasa:nton Fire Department and his/her authorized

representatives and the Department of Toxic Substances Control and his/her authorized

representatives:

PROOF, by affidavits, having been made before me by Paul Smith, Hazardous Materials

Specialist,
THAT THERE IS REASON TO BELIEVE that, with respect to

Persiva Corporation dba Valley Cleaners
at 224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore CA 94550
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there is authorization for the Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department, a certified unified program
agency, and the Department of Toxic Substances Control to conduct a joint inspection pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 25185 with respect to the establishment named in the caption above,
as required by the Code of Civil Procedure section 1822.50 et seq. for the issuance of an

INSPECTION WARRANT

YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO INSPECT, WHICH INSPECTION SHALL
INCLUDE the observation of physical conditions or processes, taking of photographs, taking of
video recordings, and collecting samples for laboratory analysis. Inspection personnel shall not
interfere with the property owner’s observation of such inspection, photographing or sample

collection;

AND THIS INSPECTION shall be for areas specified as follows at 224 Rickenbacker Circle,

Livermore CA 94550:

1. Wall-to-wall inside all buildings on the premisess

oo

All drains, sinks, and discharge points on the premises:

All containers and/or storage areas on the premises: and

[

All outdoor or indoor areas on the premises which may be or have been used to

[ha

store or dispose of hazardous materials or waste.

FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY:

Chemicals or other substances and materials; hazardous materials and wastes; containers;
labels; material safety data sheets, records, books, documents, manifests, receipts, and other written
materials regarding the use, storage, handling and disposal ofhazardous materials and wastes; indicia
of occupany, ownership and control of the premises; training records; and any other evidence of

discharges to the sanitary sewer or storm drain.

AND TO SEIZE such items, if found, when appropriate, and to bring them forthwith before
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me, or this court, or retain such property in your or other’s authorized custody, subject to the order

of this court.

HUGH A. WALKER

Date: g///éf

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

AUTHORIZATION FOR IMMEDIATE EXECUTION

FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN BY AFFIDAVIT, the 24 hours notice requirement of Code
of Civil Procedure § 1822.56 is hereby waived.

| HUGH :
Date: LSt fos A. WALKER
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

AUTHORIZATION FOR INSPECTION IN THE ABSENCE OF OWNER AND/OR OCCUPANT

FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN BY AFFIDAVIT, the inspection is hereby authorized to take

place in the absence of an owner or occupant of the premises.

HUGH A. WALKER
Date: B / ¢f / oS JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
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THOMAS J. ORLOFF

District Attorney
County of Alameda EN FDI?.. 2 % ED
Alyce Sandbach (State Bar No.:141894 ) . .
Deputy District Attorney - ALAMEDA COUNTY
Consumer & Environmental Protection Division 4 - 7005
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 650 AUG 4 - &
Oakland, CA 94621 S
Telephone No.: (510) 569-9281 CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURS
Facsimile No.: (510) 569-0505 By C! Deputy
Attorneys for People of the State of California
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALLAMEDA
IN THE MATTER OF INSPECTION OF: )y Rpos OV
)
) AFFIDAVIT OF
) ALYCE SANDBACH
g IN SUPPORT OF
PERSIVA CORPORATION dba VALLEY CLEANERS INSPECTION WARRANT
at 224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore, CA ) (CCP Section 1822.50 et. seq.)
Assessor Parcel #099-1316-032-00 )

I, Alyce Sandbach, declare as follows:

I am a Deputy District Attorney, employed by Alameda County as such since November 20,
1989. I submitted the attached Administrative Search Warrant, Affidavit of Paul Smith and Exhibits to
Alameda County Superior Court Judge Julie Conger on July 20, 2005 [The exhibit from the Secretary of
State’s Web Site originally attached to Paul Smith’s declaration was no longer available, so I obtained
it anew from the web site today; aside from its date, it otherwise provides the same information as did
the original exhibit, i.e. that Persiva Corporation is active and that the agent for service of process is P.
Jerry Ratto, who we are informed has long been deceased] . Judge Conger signed the warrant. Mr.

Smith thereafter recontacted the Hazardous Materials Specialist from the Department of Toxics Substance

Control with whom he had planned to serve the warrant. That specialist had since run into scheduling
conflicts such that it was too difficult for him to assist in the execution of the warrant before the running

of the 14 days for which the warrant is effective (Californita Code of Civil Procedure, section 1822.55).
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I am therefore resubmitting a new application for an administrative search warrant and
resubmitting the same declaration of Paul Smith which I watched him review and sign on July 20®
(although the declaration itself is dated the day prior). Today, August 4, 2005, Paul Smith told me that
the facts have not changed since he last signed the original declaration he submitted for the warrant Judge
Conger authorized on July 20,2005, The only new fact of which I am aware simply confirms a previous
tunderstanding: Dennis Miller returned my call and left a message saying that Heller First Capital
Corporation was not the owner of the Rickenbacker Circle property, but just a lienholder and had not
foreclosed on the property. [recently informed Judge Conger that I would be resubmitting the warrant
Ibecause the time had lapsed, but would be making the request of a Pleasanton Judge because the
business is in Pleasanton. The warrant [ am submitting today differs from the original only in that it seeks
an additional authorization to inspect in the absence of an owner or occupant, an authorization. Idid not
originally seek such authorization, but it is well-supported by the facts stated in Paul Smith’s declaration.

1 declare the foregoing to be true, to the best of my knowledge, under penalty of perjury.

Executed at Oakland, California, on August 4, 2005

Alyce Sandbach
Deputy District Attorney
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there is authorization for the Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department, a certified unified program
agency, and the Department of Toxic Substances Control to conduct a joint inspection pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 25185 with respect to the establishment named in the caption above,
as required by the Code of Civil Procedure section 1822.50 et seq. for the issuance of an

INSPECTION WARRANT

YOU ARE THEREEORE COMMANDED TO INSPECT, WHICH INSPECTION SHALL
INCLUDE the observation of physical conditions or processes, taking of photographs, taking of
video recordings, and collecting samples for laboratory analysis. Inspection personnel shall not
interfere with the property owner’s observation of such inspection, photographing or sample

collection;

AND THIS INSPECTION shall be for areas specified as follows at 224 Rickenbacker Circle,

Livermore CA 94550:
1. Wall-to-wall inside all buildings on the premises;
2. All drains, sinks, and discharge points on the prentises;
3. All contuiners and/or storage areas on the premises; and
4. All outdoor or indoor areas on the premises which may be or haye been used to

store or dispose of hazardous materials or waste.

FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY:

Chemicals or other substances and materials; hazardous materials and wastes; containers;
labels; material safety data sheets, records, books, documents, manifests, receipts, and other written
materials regarding the use, storage, handling and disposal of hazardous materials and wastes; indicia
of occupany, ownership and control of the premises; training records; and any other evidence of

discharges to the sanitary sewer or storm drain.

AND TO SEIZE such items, if found, when appropriate, and to bring them forthwith before
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me, or this court, or retain such property in your or other’s authorized custody, subject to the order

of this court.

Date: S CGER

Jut 4t ﬁﬂﬂi JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

AUTHORIZATION FOR IMMEDIATE EXECUTION

FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN BY AFFIDAVIT, the 24 hours notice requirement of Code
of Civil Procedure § 1822.56 is hereby waived.

Date: JUL 202005 JULIE OOMGER
TUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
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QFFICE OF
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
ALAMEDA COUNTY
CALIFORNIA

THOMAS J. ORLOFF. .

District Attorney

County of Alameda

Alyce Sandbach END e rm e

Deputy District Attorney [State Bar # 141894] A Frrop.
LAMED A -

Consumer and Environmental Protection Division
7677 Oakport, Suite 650

Oakland, CA 94621-1934 JUL 2 6 2005
Telephone: (510) 569-9281 CLERK OF THE g R
Facsimile: (510) 569-0505 By Katen b. Foss, Dupy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

IN THE MATTER OF INSPECTION OF: ) No.

)

)

)

V. ) MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
) AND AUTHORITIES IN
, , ) SUPPORT OF INSPECTION

PERSIVA CORPORATION dba Valley Cleaners ) WARRANT
At 224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore, CA )

)

)

I
INTRODUCTION

We briefly set forth below the general standards applicable to inspection warrants to guide
the court in evaluating the affidavits that support the instant warrant. We also include the
inspection authority for the two agencies which hereby seek to inspect the site at 224 Rickenbacker

Circle, Livermore, California.
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I
DISCUSSION

A. Inspection warrants

An administrative agency must obtain an inspection warrant from a judge béfore it may
conduct a non-emergency nonconsensual administrative search for possible violations. (Camara v.
Municipal Court (1967) 387 U.S. 523.) “However, unlike criminal search warrants, the probable
cause for the issuance of an administrative inspection warrant is a finding of reasonable need, i.¢., a
finding of reasonable legislative or administrative standards for a periodic or area inspection or a
reasonable belief by an inspector that a regulatory violation exists on the particular premises to be
inspected.” (People v. Tillery (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1569, 1575; emphasés added.) .

Code of Civil Procedure section 1822.50 et seq. were originally enacted in 1968 to comply
with standards enunciated in Camara (Ibid; Vidaurri v. Superijor Court 13 Cal.App.3d 550, 553)
and succinctly set forth the requirements of a valid inspection warrant. California Code of Civil
Procedure, section 1822.50 defines an inspection warrant as “an order, in writing, in the name of'the
people, signed by a judge of a court of record, directed to a state or local official, commanding him
to conduct any inspection required or authorized by state or local law or regulation relating to
building, fire, safety plumbing, electrical, health, labor, or zoning.” (Code of Civ. Proc., section
1822.50.)

““An inspection warrant shall be issued only upon cause, unless some other provision of state
or federal law makes another standard applicable. An inspection warrant shall be supported by
affidavit, particularly describing the place, dwelling, struc;ture, premises, or vehicle to be searched
and the purpose for which the search is made. In addition, the affidavit shall contain either a
statement that consent to inspect has been sought and refused or facts and circumstances reasonably
justifying the failure to seck such consent.” (Code of Civ. Proc., section 1822.51.)  “Where prior

consent has been sought and refused, notice that a warrant has been issued must be given at least 24
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hours before the wgrra’s executed, unless the judge finds thagmediate execution is reasonably
necessary in the circumstances shown.” (Code of Civ. Proc, section 1822.56.)

Section 1822.52, pursuant {o Camara, set forth the two possible grounds for which an
inspection warrant may be issued: “Cause shall be deemed to exist if either reasonable legislative
or administrative standards for conducting a routine or area inspection are satisfied with respect to
the particular place, dwelling, structure, premises, or vehicle” or “[where] there is reason to believe
that a condition of nonconformity exists with respect to the particular place, dwelling, structure,
premises, or vehicle.”

Probable cause in the traditional criminal law sense of the word is not required for either
warrants based on specific evidence of an existing violation (unless such a warrant is aimed at the
discovery of evidence of a crime), nor is it the standard for warrants based on routine inspections.
(Salwasser Manufacturing v. OSHA (1989) 21\4 Cal.App.3d 625, 630-631 Marshall v. Barlows,
Inc. (1978) 436 U.S. 307, 320; People v. Todd Shipyérds 192 Cal.App.3d Supp. 20, 30.) Rather,
a lesser standard of “administrative probable cause” applies. (Salwasser Manufacturing v.
OSHA, supra 214 Cal.App.3d 625, 630-631; sce also People v. Wheeler (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d
282, 298.) In both types of inspection warrants, reasonableness is the ultimate test for determining
probable cause (Contra Costa County v. Humore (1996) 45 Cal.App.4™ 1335, 1348), but the
court’s focus is necessarily different for the two types of cause.

In the context of the so-called “routine,” or “area” inspection -- i.e., where no particularized
knowledge that a violation presently exists - the need for the inspection must be weighed in terms
of the reasonable goals of code enforcement. (City and County of San Francisco v. Municipal
Court 167 Cal.App.3d 712, 719; Department of Toxic Substances Control v. Superior Court
(1996) 44 Cal.App.4™ 1418.) There is no “ready test” for determining the reasonableness of a
routine inspection other than, on a case-by-case basis, balancing the public interest in the inspection

with the invasion the search entails. (Department of Toxic Substances Control v. Superior
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Court, supra 44 Call p.4ﬂ‘ 1418, 1423) “If a valid pu& interest justifies the intrusion
contemplated, then there is probable cause to issue a suitably restricted search warrant.” (ibid.)

On the other hand, when the warrant is based upon specific evidence of a violation, there
must be a showing of specific evidence sufficient to support a “reasonable suspicion” of a violation;
the requirement has been alternatively phrased as “some plausible basis” for believing that a
violations is likely to be found. (County of Contra Costa v. Humore 45 Cal.App.4™ 1335
[Citations omitted]; Salwasser Manufacturing v. OSHA, supra 214 Cal.App.3d 625, 631.)

B. Authority to Inspect

Health and Safety Code section 25185(a) provides the regulatory authority for the
Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department and the Deparitment of Toxic Substances Control to
inspect the instant facility. That section provides, “In order to carry out the purposes of this
chapter [i.e., Chapter 6.5 of the Health and Safety Code, section 25100 et seq., the “Hazardous
Waste Control Act”], any authorized representative of the department or the local officer or
agency authorized to enforce this chapter pursuant to subdivision (a) of 25180 may, at any
reasonable hour of the day . . . do any of the following: (1) Enter and inspect . . . any
establishment or any other place, or environment where; hazardous wastes are stored, handled,
processed, disposed of, or being treated to recover resources.”

Health and Safety Code section 25180 provides that a “certified uniform program
agency” (CUPA), certified by the Department of Toxic Substances Control, may enforce the
provisions of the Hazardous Waste Control Act. As noted in the affidavit of Paul Smith, the
Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department is a CUPA with jurisdiction to enforce the Act in the
Cities of Livermore and Pleasanton, Department of Toxic Substances Control v. Superior
Court, supra 44 Cal.App.4™ 1418 examined the reasonableness of this very statutory scheme,
and the grant of authority given in Health and Safety Code section 25185 and found the

legislative and administrative standards reasonable. (Id. at pp. 1423-1426.)




1 The “departme®® within the meaning of the aboveged section 25185(a) means the

2 Department of Toxic Substances Control. (See Health and Safety Code section 25111.) The
3 attached affidavit of Robert Aragon demonstrates that he is an “authorized representative” of the
4 Department of Toxic Substances Control, within the meaning of section 25185(a).

5

6 I

7 CONCLUSION

3 The attached affidavit fulfills the above standards: it sets forth statutory authority,

9 Il reasonable in nature, that authorizes entry; it shows consent to inspect has been sought and
10 effectively refused in addition to facts and circumstances reasonably justifying the failure to seek

11 additional consent.”
12
13
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14 Dated: ('\' \0!‘ 63 Respectfully submitted,
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THOMAS J. ORLOFF

District Attorney
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ALAMED ¢
ALYCE SANDBACH (State Bar No. 141894) 77 -
Deputy District Attorney JUL 2 6 2005
Consumer & Environmental Protection Division CLERK OF Toge o oo
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 650 . St B
kp _ . By Karen 13 FOss, Depe .,

Qakland, CA 94621
(510) 569-9281
Attorneys for Plaintiff

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

IN THE MATTER OF INSPECTION OF:

AFFIDAVIT OF
PAUL SMITH
. IN SUPPORT OF
PERSIVA CORPORATION dba VALLEY CLEANERS INSPECTION WARRANT
at 224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore, CA (CCP Section 1822.50 et. seq.)

Assessor Parcel #099-1316-032-00

I, Paul Smith, declare as follows:

1am a Hazardous Materials Inspector with the Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department. Thave
held this title and position since April of 2002. Prior, I was Hazardous Materials Specialist with the
Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Hazardous Materials Division for over 10
years.

The Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department (LPFD) is a “Certified Uniform Program
Agency” (“CUPA”) pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25123.7, which means it is a

governmental agency that has the primary enforecement, under state law, to enforce the hazardous



materials and hazardous waste regulations and laws within the city limits of Livermore and '
Pleasanton.

I have had extensive training in the area of hazardous materials and hazardous waste
compliance in my employment with LPFD and with Alameda County. I have attended many
courses and conferences in]the area of hazardous materials and hazardous waste compliance during
the time in which I have been employed by LPFD and with Alameda County. 1 received my
undergraduate degree in Natural Resources Planning from Humboldt State University in 1981, 1
received a graduate degree in Environmental Management from the University of San Francisco in
1991.

I have conducted approximately two thousand compliance inspections of businesses and
other facilities that use hazardous materials and generate hazardous waste.

Persiva Corporation owns a piece of property in Livermore at 224 Rickenbacker Circle. At
one time, Persiva had operated a dry-cleaners on the premises called Valley Cleaners. The President
of the corporation was Jerry Ratto, wﬁo died in approximately 2003. The corporation filed for
bankruptcy in 2001 under Chapter 7 and the case was apparently resolved in 2004 or 2005. Ibelieve
there are hazardous materials and/or waste on the premises, but have thus far been unable to obtain
permission from anyone with authority to give it for an inspection of the facility.

After several inquiries with a number of parties involved with the above-mentioned
bankruptey (Bankruptcy Trustee Lois Brady; Eric Nyberg, the Bankruptcy attorney for Persiva, Eric
Nyberg; and the attorneys for Heller First Capital Corporation which owns a Deed of Trust against
the property), I determined that Mark Ratto is the son of the deceased Jerry Ratto, that he is the

trustee of the Peter J. Ratto Trust, and that he is a shareholder of Persiva Corporation. 1 was

informed by Lois Brady that everyone was settled out and that there was nothing she could do for



me. Deputy District Attorney Alyce Sandbach informed me that she went to Bankruptcy Court to
view the file and was told that the case was no longer active and that the file was in archives.

On March 23, 2005, I sent a letter to Mr. Ratto requiring him to schedule an appointment to
access the Rickenbacker property. On April 4, 2005, 1left a message for Mark Ratto. On April 14,
2005, I spoke with Mr. Ratto at which time he told me that he wanted to consult with an attorney and
get back to me, and that he wanted to get a representative to meet with me for an inspection of the
property. He seemed upset during the conversation that hazardous /"~ lﬁe,_(“c; 83 ANA S ]1:'":‘/ wt::;
Wes e FiEE god »"Mjl/lf' Cost Mmeneyy o cload Uy -

I did not hear back ffom Mr. Ratto. Icalled him again on June 27, 2005. He returned my calt
on July 2d, leaving me a message in which he stated he did not have the authority to authorize an
inspection and did not even have access to the site himself. Icalled Mr. Ratto on July 5", asking him
if he didn’t have authority, who did. Ihave yet to hear back from Mr. Ratto.

Earlier this month, I noticed a “For Sale” sign at the site. I called the realtor listed, Cynthia
Sund of Colliers Intemational. She told me she no longer had the listing and referred me to the
attorney “handling it,” Dennis Miller. This was the attorney who had informed me that he
represented Heller First Capital Corporation, which owned a Deed of Trust against the property but
who had not foreclosed on the property. DDA Alyce Sandbach told me that she called Mr. Miller
on July 14, 2005 and left a message asking if they had since acquired the property, since they were
apparently involved in attempting to seil it, and informing him that I was still attempting to obtain
consent to inspect the property. DDA Sandbach told me that as of today, she has not heard back
from Mr. Miller.

There is currently a unit key inside the Knox Box at the Rickenbacker site to which the LPFD

has a key which would allow me access for an inspection.



I believe there are hazardous materials and/or hazardous waste stored on the premises given
that there are approximately 12 drums inside a locked cyclone-fence enclosure at the rear of the
building and a number of drums inside a cinderblock dumpster enclosure, some of which bear
hazardous waste labels. I was able to kick one of the drums: it appeared full. Dried sludge was
visible inside one of the open drums. There may also be hazardous materials/waste inside machines
in the dry-cleaning business. The business last filed a Hazardous Materials Business Plan (HMBP)
in 2001, stating it stored hazardous materials and generated hazardous waste (even though the
business had apparently stopped using the carcinogen perchlorate). There are two large step vans
parked at the rear of the building that may also be storing hazardous materials or waste. The storage
of hazardous waste is a violation of numerous regulations and laws; failure to file a Hazardous
Materials Business Plan when required to (given the amount of Hazardous Materials stored} is also
a violation.

Attached to my declaration are the letter I sent Mark Ratto [Exhibit 1}; the voluntary Chapter
7 petition signed by Mark Ratto which lists his titles as “Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust” and
“Sharcholder” [Exhibit 2]; a letter from attorneys for Heller First Capital Corporation stating that
Mark Ratto appears to be the responsible officer now for Persiva [Exhibit 3]; and California
Secretary of State web site information for Persiva Corporation [Exhibit 4]. On July 18, 2005, I
checked the Alameda County and ParcelQuest web bases for the property at 224 Rickenbacker Circle
in Livermore and determined the current owner was still Persiva Corporation. As of July 19, 2005,
Persiva Corporation was still listed as an active corporation on the Secretary of State’s web site.

Robert Aragon is a Senior Hazardous Substances Engineer, employed by the Department of

Toxic Substances Control. DDA Sandbach told me that she had a conversation with Mx. Avagon



about this case in which he told her that he is authorized by DTSC to conduct inspections of
businesses and to sample during the course of same.

1 declare the foregoing to be true, to the best of my knowledge, under penalty of perjury.

Executed at Oakland, California, on July 19, 2005

Dot o

Paunl Smith




Exhibits
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artment

March 23, 2005

' Mark Ratto
670 West Fruit Cove Forest Road
Jacksonvilte, Florida, 32259

‘Re: Siterinspection access Persiva Corporation/Valley Cleaners facility , 224 .
Rickenbacker Cir., Livermore, CA 94550 ' . -

This.letter concerns the need for Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department (L PFD) to have
site inspection access and a contact person representing the Perciva Corporation dba
Valley Cleaners present in order to conduét a site inspection concerning: hazardous
waste, Fire Code and Hazardous Materials Business Plan compliance. [ am: aware that
this site i§'now unoccupied and that there is likely hazardous waste and haz.ardous
materials stored on the premises. I have been attempting to gain access to this property

_ since December of 2004, I am also aware that the Perciva Corporation has dec)

- bankruptcy and that you are the acting principal for the debtor. :

Please be aware that CA Fire Code and Hazardous Waste Laws authorize I.PFD access to
the site. They also require the proper management of hazardous materials and wastes and

' a proper closure of a facility which previously used hazardous materials and generated
hazardous waste. 1 observed several drums of what appear to be hazardous waste stored
in the dumpster enclosure and hazardous materiels stored outside in the fenced rear yard
of the subject site. ~ . )

You are required to contact me within 5 business days to schedule an appointment
to access the above property, If you are not the appropriate contact who currently has
responsibility for this propeity please provide that information to me at your earliest
convenience. ‘ :

Please contact me by phone, letter or email at {925) 454-2339, at the above address or at
ith@lpfire.ore. .

Sincerely,

9@»}\. ™. ﬁ'\r\;
Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Inspector
c:.
~s Terence Daniel Doyle Esq., 571 Hartz Ave., Danville, CA 94526
¢ Alyce Sandbach, Alameda County Distict Attorney’s Office, Consuamer &
Environmental Affairs Division, 7677 Qakport Street, Suite 650, Oakland, CA

94621
. 3560 Nevada Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Administration & Suppression Fire Prevention Bureau
{925) 454-2361 ’ (925) 454-2361 -
Fax 249-2397 Fax 454-2367
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STEIN & LUBIN LLP -
ATTORNEYS AT LAW REC EIVE D
T meri id, 600 M 8 14" Flo
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e s 9814540 FIRE PREVENTION
. February 15, 2005 gfrl:;lsml:'!: (415;9;5-5026
T ) E-mailt dmiller@ste‘mlubhmmm
FAX AND U.S. MAIL
. {925) 249-2397
Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Inspector
Livermore - Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, CA 94566
In re Persiva Corporation, etc., ,
USBC Northern District Case No. 04-41396RN-7
Dear Mr. Smith:

_ This letter is to respond to your February 2, 2005 correspondence regarding the
LPFD request to inspect the property at 994 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore, California (the
“Property”). First, let me correct your misunderstanding from our prior telephone conversation.
1 did not state at any time that Heller First Capital Corporation (“Heller™) owned the Property as

. a result of the bankruptcy case, Heller has never owned this Property. Heller ho

Trust against the Propexty, and also a security interest over the:personal property. However,
Heller has never taken any steps to foreclose upon either the Property or personal property.

The bankruptcy situation involved the chapter 7 filing by Persiva, Inc. last year.
Lois Brady, whom you copied on your February 2, 2005 correspondence was the chapter 7
trustee over the bankruptcy case of Persiva. Ms. Brady, as the chapter 7 trustee attempted to sell
the Property, but was unable to do 0. Ms. Brady has abandoned the Property, including the
personal property and the chapter 7 bankruptcy case may be closed. However, since the .
president of Persiva Peter Ratto is deceased, my information is the Property sits vacant.

For your information, the owner of the Property continues to be Persiva. As you
noted in your correspondence, the bankruptcy attorney for Persiva was Eric Nyberg. According
to the bankruptcy petition, a copy of which is enclosed for your reférence, Mark Ratto is the
trustee of the Peter J. Ratto Trust and you should contact Mark Ratto, who appears 1o be the
responsible officer now for Persiva. The only information 1 bave for Mark Raito is that he may
live in Florida. 1 assume you can contact Mark Ratto through FEric Nyberg. C

roa
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Paul M. Smith
February 15, 2005
Page 2 '

My understanding is that there is a Knox Box located at the Property. I do not
know if a key to the Property is in the Knox Box and that information may already be known to
the Fire Department. However, you will be contacted by Budd Cornett who has obtained a key
to the Property and will provide that key to the Fire Department to place in the Knox Box. Thus,
to the extent you need to have access to the Property, it will be within the complete control of the

Fire Department.

Very truly yours,

Dennis D. Miller
Enclosure
. ¢e: ' Eric Nyberg, Esq. w/o Encl. (by mail)

DDM:ecp :
23490029/294983v1
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Voiuntary Petition - , -
(This page must be completed and filed in everI®ase)

Name of Debtor(s): FORM B, Page 2

Fersiva Corpomtio.. :

Prior Bankruptcy Case Filed Within Last 6

Location
Where Filed: Oakland, California

Years (If more than one, attach additio nal sheet)

Case Number: Date Filed:
01-43104 N-11 6/01/01.

Pending Bankruptey Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or

Affiliate of this Debtor {If more than one, attach additional sheet)

1 declare under penalty of perjury thet the information provided in this
petition is true and correct. o

[If petitioner is an individual whese debts are primarily consumer debts
and has chosen t6 fle under chapter 7] [ am awarc that I may proceed
under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of titic 11, United States Code, understand

e 7.
[ request relief in accordance with the chapter oftitle L1, United States

Code, specified in this petition.

Signature of Debtor

Signature of Joint Debtor

|the relicf availabte under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under |-

Name of Debtor: Case Number: Date Filed:
- None - _
District: Relationship: Judge:
Signatures .
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) { Individual/faint) Exhibit A

(To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic repons (e.g., forms
10K and 10Q) with the Securitics and Exchange Commission pursuant 1o
Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchagge Act of 1934 and is
requesting relief under chapter 11)

O Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition.

Exhibit B .
{To be completed if debtor is an individual -
- whose debts are primarily consumer debts)
1, the attomey for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare
that [ have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may procced under’
chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have
explained the relief avaiiable under each such chapter, :

X

Signature of Attomey for Debtor(s) - ‘Date -

Telephone Number (If ot represented by attormney)

A

Exhibit C
Does the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses
a threat of imminent and identifiable hanmn to public health or
safety? : ,
0 Yes, and Exhibit C is aktached and made a past of this petition.

/
.

B No

X

Date (‘ \
nal'}\f Attorney
Signagye-of Atomey for

Im

bmr(s)
Eric A. Nyberg 131105
Printed Name of Atorey fér Debtor(s)
Komnfield, Paul & Nyberg, PC
Firm Name .
1999 Harrision St., Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94812

Address

{510) 763.1000 Fax: (510} 273-8669
. Telephone Number

TP
Date\ 1

Signature of Non-Attorney Petition Preparer
I centify that | am a bankruptcy pelition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C.

§ 110, that | prepared this document for compensation, and that [ have
provided the debtor with a copy of this document.

Printed Name of Bankrupicy Petition Preparer

Social Security Number (Required by 11 U.S.C.§ 110(c).)

Address

Names and Social Security numbers of ali other individusais who
prepared or assisted in preparing this document: -

Sigasture of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)
1 declare under peaalty of perjury that the information provided in this
petition is true and cormect, and that [ have been authorized to file this
petition on behalf of the debtor,
The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of tide 11,
United States Code, specified in this petition.

X Raide
Signature of Authorized Individual

Printed Name of Authorized [ndividual .
Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder .

Title of Authorized Individual

Date

1fmore than one person prepared this document, attach additional
sheets conforming to the appropriate officiat form for each person.

Signature of Banknaptcy Petition Preparer -

Date

A bankrupicy petition preparer’s failure to comply with the
provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy
Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment orboth. 11°
US.C.§110: 18 US.C. § 136.
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IN 'r;:nn'rm) STATES BANKRUPTCS WOURT .

Northern District of California

In the Matter of:
No.
Persiva Corporation '

Chapter 7

e

Debtor

STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORITY TO SIGN AND FILE P‘ETITION,‘

[, Mark Ratto, declare under penalty of perjury that I am the Trustee of Peter J.-Ratto Trust,
Shareholder of Persiva Corporation, and that the following is a true and correct copy of the resolutions
adopted by the Board of Directors of said corporation at a spec:al meeting duly called and held on
the_ 7 dayof _#AkCH ,200% .

: "Whereas, it is in the best interesf of this corporation to file a voluntary ;;etiﬁon in the
United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 7 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that Mark Ratto, Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder of
this Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to
perfect the filing of a chapter 7 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that Mark Ratto, Trustee of Peter 1. Ratto Trust, Shareholder of
this corporation is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings-on behalf of
the corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all
necessary documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

Be It Further Resolved, that Mark Ratto, Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder of
this corporation is authorized and directed to émploy Eric A. Nyberg, attorney and the law firm
of Komnfield, Paul & Nyberg, PC to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy case.”

Date. osch, A oo Signedm A
Mark Ratto _
Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder
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Resolution of Board of Directors.

of
Persiva Corporation

Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corporation to file a voluntary petition in the Urited
States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 7 of Title |1 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that Mark Ratto, Trustee of Peter §. Ratto Trust, Shareholder of this
Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the
filing of a chapter 7 voluntary bankruptey case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be [t Further Resolved, that Mark Ratto, Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder of this
corporation is authorized and directed to appear.in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the
corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary
documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

. Be It Further Resolved, that Mark Ratto, Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder of this
corporation is authorized and directed to employ Eric A. Nyberg, attorney and the {aw firm of Komfield,
Paul & Nyberg, PC to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy case.

Signed A/IM/L Ia»(// o
Mark Ratto
Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholdqr
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California Secretary of State - C‘Iifomia Business Scarch - Corporation 5arch Results Page 1 of 1

#l  Business Search
Corporations

| Printer FHendly Page J

|New Search : o :
[ssarch Tios | pated weekly. Tt s not & complete or certifed record of the Corporation.
Field Definitlons
Status Definltions
[Name Avallability ! Corporation
Corporate Records | PERSIVA, INC.
ﬁ:::"’"ate Records Order Number: C1134050||Date Filed: 2/4/1983||Status: active|
gg;tlglscates Jurisdiction: California
Status Printouts Address
FAQS ] PO BOX 2737
Corporations Main Fage [LIVERMORE, CA 94551
% Agent for Service of Process
P JERRY RATTO
[3 BLACKHAWK CLUB CT
[DANVILLE, CA 94506

New Search

e For information about certification of corporate records or for
additional corporate information, please refer to Corporate
Records.

e Blank fields indicate the information is not contained in the computer
file.

« If the status of the corporation is "Surrender”, the agent for service
of process is automatically revoked. Please refer to California
Corporations Code Section 2114 for information relating to service
upon corporations that have surrendered.

Copyright ©2001 California Secretary of State. Privacy Statement,

http://kepler.ss.ca.gov/corpdata/ShowAllList?QueryCorpNumber=C1134050 08/04/2005



Smith, Paul

From: Smith, Paul

Sent: Friday, July 08, 2005 2:00 PM
To: alyce.sandbach@acgov.org

Subject: Progress on making contacts on Perciva, 224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore

Hi Alyce,
! wanted to let you know my progress (not) regarding my favorite project.

Mark Ratto still hasn't returned my call that | left on his voice mail on 7/5 asking him if he didn't
have authority to authorize the inspection at the above site who he thought did or would have this
authority. | also asked him that if someone else thought he had authority that he would authorize
me to access the property.

Also | heard back from the realtor agent from Cynthia Sund of Colliers International whose name
was on the for sale sign out front of 224. She called back and said that she didn’t have that listing
any longer and referred me to the attorney for the site Dennis Miller. He had written me a letter
on February 15, 05 informing me that Heller First Capitol Corporation hold a Deed of Trust
against the Property, and also a security interest over the personal property. He works for Stein
and Lubin LLP. He said that Heller has never taken steps to foreclose upon the property of
personal property. | looked to me that with a for sale sign Heller was/is intending to takes steps
to liquidate personal property. If you want a copy of the letter please let me know and I'd fax it to
you. Cynthia Sund gave me Dennis Millers phone number 415 981-0550.

I'm not sure where to go from here. Is it warrant time yet? Also | still haven't calied Bob Aragon
re: sampling. As you know he will put on the task force presentation next Wednesday.
Happy Friday.

Paul M. Smith

Hazardous Materials Inspactor
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada St.

Pieasanton, CA 84566

{925) 454-2339 office

{925) 454-2367 fax
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Fire Prevention Bureau
3560 Nevada Street

Livermore.asanton Fire Department

Pleasanton, CA 94566 Transmittal Memo
©025-434-2361 FAX: 925-454-2367
g'U\V\(’i‘\_ ﬂbl‘l‘{q
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GREENEARTH® FELLOWSHIP

LBy an ¥

EXECU'I'IVE SUMMAQY )

" in comparison to perchloroethylene drycleanmg The solvent 8y
oped jointly with General Electric? and is a “siloxane”- that is, 2 soly
Any new cleamng process must not only prove :tsalf mdepende it

issues, the two areas of greatest concern to our mdustry——qnd if 8

either of these areas, there would be no compelling ; reason to-chaiig
As noted above, the GreenEarth® cleaning process was compar d ‘

and to IFl’s cleamng performance ratings for more t;han 2 00@ ;plan' T

wish to wenght the criteria differencly. PR ey
Based on our overall evaluations, IFI’s fmdmgs are. that_GreenEarth -C

tive for the drycleaning industry, and while’ dtfﬁf:rcm’ti in y

drycleaning process.

A. Cleaning Performance

B. Handle Garments you currently procou
€. Afforduble/Operating Costs*

D. Realistlc Capital Cosls

E. Health Issues’

F. Contamination Issue’

Overall

1 The GreenEarth® rafings could increase fo 5 stars—ses “E” and “F” m.iah,p_g. v

A. Cleaning Performance

Performance Test (CPT ). In terms of stain removal, the Gr«een}':’art}:t‘a p’npcéssiis ot quite
-ene but it is comparable, particularly in terms of water-soluble stain removal, ‘Exdept-foi

-t sk

stains, GreenEarth® and perc systems were directly comparable in’ tenns of those stams;wh 10(3‘?&3 f emoval :

A

¥ This Fellowship report is specific to GreenEarth® solvent and the J101 detergent as run in a Union Model HL850 machine.
As with any drycleaning solvent system (including perchloroethylene) performance could be better, the same, or worse with
another detergent or if used in a different cleaning machine.

* GreenFEarth® Solutions, LLC is the owner of the GreenFarth registered trademark. GreenEarth® Solutions is a joint venture
between GreenEarth® Cleaning, GE Silicones, and Procter & Gamble.
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e
S

B. Will Handle Garments You Currently Dryclean }

GreenFarth® can handle a wide variety of specialty items such as beads, é’ﬁs’ail:{rfisa me .t?i!%gs Bte.: wi
age, and that is the reason it received a higher rating than perchloroethylene drycleam g. At
variety of garments a drycleaning plant ean process. s -

C. Has Realistic/Affordable Labor and Operating Costs

One of the goals of the Fellowship was to look at how realistic labor and
GreenEarth® process. On the basis of solvent costs, detergent costs, and a:licensing
a higher operating cost than perc but is still within a realistic range. At the sameii
compliance will be lower. Other operating costs would be.comparable t6 thiatof a.pétc
pendent of the solvent used. T ey .

The type of work can vary considerably from plant to plant and will gréatlﬁ”%ffféct yourJal
side-by-side comparison and concluded that labor costs should Be comparable between
GreenFarth® processing. Labor components that would be affected by the'solvent used are£h
removal and finishing. As mentioned above, since the overall stain removal: esults are ofnga;aléff
increase in this area. In regards to finishing, there was a slight increase in finishing times,
and probably due to the garment type requiring a “hard” finish since the test:was’ perfo :
With heavier mid-season/winter garments, we would not expect any différences iri' finishin
and static electricity with garments processed in the GreenEarch® system, which facilitates fini

"

D. Has Redlistic Capital Costs ST s A

In testing GreenEarth® we used a higher-end Union dn}’i‘,o-ch:ya Class IITIA- ci‘gycleﬁani .
higher in cost than dry-to-dry refrigerated perchloroethylene machines: Howes
machines are available. et T

E. Has No Known or Expected Health Issues ‘ ey
We all know the health issue surrounding perc. And, in this case, because of the negati

agree with that perception, perc only receives a rating of 2. The data, studies;.and cuire
solvent do not indicate any potential health issues. GreenEarth® and GE expect a favorabl

cancer study in rats late this year. If this occurs as expected, then the rating would ris@ﬂ]:é a5.:

E. Will Not Create Water or Soil Contamination

Perchloroethylene drycleaning could and has resulted in soil and water contamitiation. T h
guards, contamination may be greatly minimized, possibly even eliminated, but in:sorie cases hiere is:still som

3

GreenEarth® and GE also expect that EPA will classify GreenEarth® solvgf};:;asg benign. contamiiar ﬂiatt%guiﬁx;nmr :
normally need to be cleaned up if it is found in soil or grohndg,vater. If thisoc uxs,thé“ranng he ¥ FaISETG A 50y |

Left: I evaulated
GreenFarth® using a
higherend drytodry Class
WA drycleaning machine, a
Union Model HLB50.

Middle: The GreenEarth®
solvent is a clear, odorless

sificone-based liquid.

Right: J101, the
detergent used in fasting,
was developed by
GreenEarth® Cleaning

in cooperation with
Procter & Gamble.
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THE GREENEARTH® PROCESS

Solvent: The GreenEarth® solvent (GE’s designation is SB32) is a clear, odorless silicone-based liquid generally referred to
as D5; the full chemical name is decamethylecyclopentasiloxane. IFI evaluated a number of solvent parameters according to
ASTM standard test methods. All tested parameters conducted on GreenEarth® solvent meet ASTM specifications for a
drycleaning grade Class I11A solvent. Because there has been some question as to whether solvents with a flashpoint would
exhibit a change in flashpoint after repeated use and distillation, IFl tested a sample at the end of the testing. The flashpoint did
not change.

ASTM Test Methods GreenEarth® Solvent Parameters
»  Specific Gravity (ASTM DZ111) 0.958 at 20°C (68°F)
*  Flashpoint by Fisher Open Tag Tester (ASTM D56) 170°F
(Flashpoint of distilled solvent after 3,600 Ibs. cleaned) 170°F
s Copper Cortosion Test according to ASTM D130 1B (dark orange)

Copper corrosion test determines if a solvent has the potential
to corrode machine parts such as solvent tanks and condenser.
¢ Non-Volatile Residue (ASTM D2109) 0.05 grams/liter
Non-volatile residue (NVR) test determines how much the pure
(no cleaning additive) solvent contributes to the total NVR of

the working wash solvent.
Residual Odor Test (IFI Method as contained in ASTM D1296) None
Distillation Range (ASTM D86) Initial boiling
Distillation range is an excellent indicator of temperatures peint: 386°F
that will occur in the vacuum still during distillation. End point: 400°F
GREENEARTH® PROCESS CONDITIONS e crw ©
- 7IYD
ek (8o T 0
Machine Lol

A 50 Ib. refrigerated dry-to-dry Class IIIA (hydrocarbon) machine was used. The machine is equipped with three filter hous-
ings. Housing No. 1 contains a spin disc filter with 39 filter discs. Housing No. 2 is smaller and contains two standard size car-
bon core cartridges. This filter serves as an after-filter for solvent leaving the disc filter. Housing No. 3 consists of three adsorp-
tive split cartridges and is engaged only during the pre-wash and drying cycle after the solvent passes through the other two fil-
ter housings.

Detergent

GreenEarth® Cleaning, in cooperation with the Procter & Gamble Company (P&G), developed the J101 detergent that was
used for the GreenEarth® process testing. }101 detergent is a pale vellow liquid of which the chemical composition is still confi-
dential. According to P&G, the detergent is environmentally safe to workets, consumers, and the environment when used as
intended.

The J101 drycleaning detergent is predominantly non-ionic, which means there is no simple in-plant test method for deter-
mining detergent concentration. The J101 detergent is automaticaily injected into each load in specified amounts to keep a 1%
concentration by volume (that is, 1 gal. of detergent per 100 gals. of solvent).

Cycle

The cleaning cycle used in testing was as follows:

Total cycle length: 53-58 minutes depending on load

Pre-wash: 4 minutes

Wash cycle: 16 minutes

Dry cycle: approximately 30 minutes depending on load
Detergent concentration: 1.0% volume/volume by injection, no water addition
Load size: 40 lbs., 80% of machine capacity
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Solvent was pumped from the working tank into the wheel for the four-minute pre-wash cycle. At the end of the cycle, the
load was lightly extracted and the solvent was pumped into the still. During the pre-wash cycle, all three filters are engaged.
Then the main wash of 16 minutes begins followed by light and high extraction cycles followed by drying. During the main wash
cycle, the solvent from the distilled solvent tank is pumped into the wheel and the pre-measured amount of detergent is inject-
ed. During the first eight minutes of the wash cycle, no filters are engaged. During the final eight minutes, the disc and carbon
core filters are engaged.

PERCHLOROETHYLENE PROCESS CONDITIONS

Machine

A 35-pound dry-to-dry no-vent refrigerated Class IV (perchloroethylene) machine with disc filtration was used for the stain
removal, colorfastness, dimensional stability, and hand and appearance tests.

Detergent

One of the most popular anionic detergents was used at a 1% concentration by volume.

Cycle

Total cycle length: 45 minutes

Wash cycle: 15 minutes

Dry cycle: approximately 25 minutes depending on load
Detergent concentration: 1% volume/volume charge

Relative humidity: adjusted to approximately 75% RH

Load size: 28 pounds, 80% of machine

A single bath process was used, with continuous filtration over the entire 15-minute wash cycle.

A. DOES THE PROCESS CLEAN?

1. Cleaning Performance

IFI's Cleaning Performance Test (CPT) is designed to
measute the degree of cleaning accomplished in a specific
drycleaning system.

The CPT consists of five swatches (see picture at
right). A 65/35 polyestet/cotton swatch and a 100% cot-
ton swatch measure graying, yellowing, and whiteness. A
100% cotton swatch containing rug soil evaluates solid
insoluble soil removal. The remaining two swatches, 2
white acetate swatch treated with salt and a 100% poly-
ester swatch treated with violet food dye, measure water-
sofuble soil removal.

The CPT swatches are run in light colored loads since
dark fabrics carry more soil and datk lint has a dispropor-
tionate effect on the white CPT swatches, Also, dark fab-
rics ate more apt to bleed dyes. Finally, the towels are
pinned to garments, pet IFI’s procedure.

Results of the CPTs processed in the GreenEarth® system were evaluated against IFI's rating scale, which is based on more
than 2,000 results from various drycleaning plants. Each category (Excellent, Good, Fair, and Poor) represents 25% of the test
results.
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IFI'S RATING SCALE FOR CLEANING PERFORMANCE TESTS
Ranking % Graying Yellowing % Whiteness (Degree} |-~ Water Soluble . I Solid
Poly/Cotton Coton Poly/Cotton Cotton Poly/Cotton [ Cotton | % Salt . | % Food Dye! % Rug Soil
: b -t - | Removal {: Remova Removal
Excellent: Top 25% 04 03 Below 0 Below 0 91 or higher | 95 or higher 33 o higher | . 91-100 §7-100
Good: Upper Middle 25% 5 45 I l 8890 | 9094 | 2532 .| . 5290 .- 8186
Foir: Lower Middle 25% [] b 2 ] 8587 . 8289 | Je24- . 1851 7380

Poor; Bottom 25% 7 o higher 7 or higher 3 or higher Jorhigher | - B4orlower™ | 81 orlower [150r |§iwér‘e o 0175 | T2 orlower

The first step was to look at how well the solvent cleans by itself.

CPT RESULTS: SOLVENT—NO DETERGENT

Solvent Water-Soluble Soil Removal - Solid Soil Removal
% Salt Rernoval % Food Dye Removal % Rug Soil Removal

GreenEarth 1 0 B 76

Perc 8 0: 80

There is no water-soluble soil removal and the only solid soil removal is that which is occurring because of mechanical action

in the washwheel.

We then looked at how well GreenEarth® solvent and J101 detergent cleaned. IFI ran a total of 26 loads with three CPT
swatches per load. The loads were comprised of customers’ clothes from a Silver Spring, Maryland, cleaner.

CPT RESULTS: GREENEARTH® SOLVENT AND 1.0% J107 DETERGENT

% Graying Yellowing % Whiteness (Degree)- | -~ Water Soluble " .+ | Solid
Poly/ Cotton Poly/ Cotton Poly/ Cotton- | %Salt - | %FoodDye .| % Rug Soil
Cotton Cotton Cotton © " " |'Removel . | Removal - Removal
¥ 46 04 13 96.3 N T
Excellent Bood Excellent Exceflent |  Excelfent Excellent | Fair Good = . { Excellent

HOW EACH OF THE INDIVIDUAL SWATCHES RANKS AMONG THE FOUR CATEGORIES

FOR GREENEARTH® SOLVENT AND 1.0% J101 DETERGENT

Ronking % Graying Yellowing % Whiteness {Degree) |  Water Soluble” .~ Solid
Poly/ | Cotton Poly/ Cotton Poly/ Cotton | % Solt [ % Food Dye:.'| % Rug Soll
Cotion Cotton Cotton |- ° .|Removal |~ Removal =~ '| Removadl

Excellent | 26 4 26 2 . 26 - 47 N 26

Good 23 12 R LR

Fair 3 ‘ 10 :

Poor S

Conclusion

The CPT results for the GreenEarth® process are very good. The results for all tests except % salt removal were in the excel-
lent or good category. Just as important, the results from load to load were consistent. The salt swatch has high variability but
has been retained in the IFL CPT only because of strong requests from members using the service.
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2.  Stain Removal Efficiency

The process’s inherent ability to remove stains was evaluated using IFI stain swatches. The stains chosen to be evaluated rep-
resent the various classes of water-soluble, solvent-soluble, and combination stains that frequently appear on garments.

Water-Soluble Solvent-Soluble Insoluble. :. |- -~ Combmqf n
coffee cola ball point ink pencil :

wine blood vegetable oil

milk ketchup shoe polish

grass sy sauce

The stains were applied to white or ivory-colored test fabrics of silk, wool, polyester, acetate, cotton, linen, and rayon.
Multiple sets of stained fabrics were allowed to age at intervals of one day, three days, and three weeks. This represents ideal,
typical, and extreme consumer behavior respectively. One set of fabrics was cleaned in the GreenEarth® process and the other
set in perc drycleaning.

After cleaning, three independent evaluators compared the cleaned swatches to the original stained swatches and rated them

using the following scale:

5: Stain completely removed (no visible trace)
4: Stain mostly removed
3: Stain slightly removed
2: Stain almost as original
1: Stain unchanged from original
Results
Table 1. Overall Stain Removal Ratings
{averaging the 14 stoins on seven test fabrics fogether)
Solvent 1 Day 3 Days 3Weeks |-~ - Overall Averag
Perc 3.5 3.0 3.4 1+ 3.3~
GreenEarth 3.0 3.1 .29 30-:
Table 2. Average Individual Stains on All Fabrics
Aging - LT
Porlod | Solvent | . Solvent-Soluble Stains ;.
Golfes | Wioe | WK Ball \'su.( “Shes | Hverags -
ool Ink | Q. | Polh - ,
1y | P | 18 | 34 | 38 IR
Groenfurh | 16 | 34 | 41 28 | 50 | 35| 38
ey | Pec | 36 | 32 | 27 i3 | 50 | 46 | 4
Goontoh | 22 | 39 | o4 MBI EEE
WWeeks| Pc [ 18 | 24 | 23 a6 | a8 | ar| as
Goenkah | 19 | 34 | 33 15 | 18] a1 | oar
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Table 3. Stains Completely Removed
Fabric Perc : : : GreenEarth: - .~
I Day 3 Days 3 Weeks 1 Day . 2 3Days .| .- 3Weeks.
Silk Grass, lead pen- shoe palish, Ink, chocolate _ Grass, veg. oil, * Veg: oil, | ;| Chocolate - - -
<il, veg. oil, shoe chocolate chocolate | : chogolate: °. gL
polish, chocolate St )
Ink, veg. o, i
Wool Wine, grass, ink, veg. oil, Cola, ink, shoe | - Grass, veg. oil, . |- Veg. ol shoe?’.. - ‘Gi:aéé, cola;
cola, ink, veg. shoe polish polish, chocolate shoepolish, . . | - polish, chocolate’” | * chotolate
oil, shoa polish, .. |, chocolate .~ 0 7] ‘
chocolate : B A
Polyester Wine, grass, Wine, col, ink, Wine, colo, ink, | Wine, cola, veg. Wine, cola, veg: * |- Wine; cola,.
coln, veg. oil, veg. oil, shoe shoepolish, . | oil, chocolate - | oil; chocolate 1 | “chocoltte - -
chocolate polish, chocolate chocolate A T R O RS
Acelole Veg. o, Wine, veg. cil, Cola, veg. oil, =+ | Grass, veg. oil, Winb,veg 1+ Wine, cola," s
chocolate chocolate chocolate " chotolate . chocolate - +* chotolete
Coffon Milk, ink, shoe Veg. oil, shos Ink, veg. oil, b Milk, veg. 6il, Vego . - il c;lq,
polish, veg. oil, polish, chacolate shoe polish, _chogolate ' . . chocolote - choéolate
chocolate chocolate SR I i
Linen Ink, milk, veg. Milk, ink, veg. Veg. oil, shoe Milk, lead pen--- . ‘Mi!k;":veg,»r:éﬁi; .- Shoe polish,.
oil, chocolate oil, chocolate polish, chocolate cil;veg.oil, . . |- chocolate . - chacolate -7
. * chocolate ORI AR A
Rayon Ink, vag. oil, Ink, veg. oil, Ink, veg. oil, Veg. oil, Vega.: oil LR f’(;hb;o‘uie
shoe polish, shoe polish shoe polish, + xhocolate -+ -| * chocolate 1o
chocolate chocolate - R ST

Total

Without Shos ~ 24 .
Palish & Ink

Conclusion

There is less than a 0.3 difference between the two processes when all the stain results are averaged (Table 1); differences less
than 0.5 are not considered significant. Table 2 shows that the GreenEarth® process is comparable to a perc process in removing
water-soluble stains but not as effective at removing solvent-soluble stains. With the differences in KB value, you would not
expect GreenEarth® to be as effective as it is on solvent-soluble stains. (Petc’s KB is 90 and GreenEarth’s KB is less than 20. KB
value is the measure of how well a solvent dissolves oils and other solvent-soluble materials.)

While we evaluated the degree of removal of each stain—and these are what make up our ratings—the key question in the
real world is, “Were stains removed completely, or will 1 have to do additional spotting?” In Table 3, IF] shows which stains
were completely removed. As we analyzed these results, we noted that two stains (ballpoint ink and shoe polish) essentially
accounted for the entire difference between perc and GreenEarth®. In summary then, except for ballpoint ink {(usually pre-spot-
ted) and shoe polish (a relatively uncommon stain), perc and GreenEarth® were virtually identical in terms of the ability to
remove stains completely.
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B. WILL THE PROCESS HANDLE THE GARMENTS

YOU CURRENTLY DRYCLEAN?

In order to answer this question colorfastness, dimensional
change, appearance, and hand evaluations were done on a
variety of fabrics and trims. Fabrics evaluated included wools,
silks, cottons, rayons, acetates, linens, and lycra in a variety
of colors, textures, and weaves. Trims evaluated included spe-
cialty buttons, sequins, fake fur, pearls, and rhinestones.

1. Colorfasiness
(shade change & dye bleeding)

Table 5. Shade Change Results
Average of 3 Evaluations
Standard: 4.0 Minimum
5.0: No Shade Change 1.0: Severe Shade Change

Fabric Shade Change
Perc GreenEarth
3 Cydes 3 Cydes

Blue acetate 5.0 5.0
Pink acetate 5,0 5.0
Green cashmere blend 50 5.0
Brown cashmere blend 5.0 5.0
MNavy cashmere blend 5.0 50
Green collon 4.8 4.7
Red cotton 5.0 5.0
Orange cotton 4.5 4.7
Light green cotion 4.3 4.7
Black foke Fur 5.0 5.0
Brown foke fur 5.0 5.0
Light blue linen 4.8 5.0
Lavender linen 4.0 4.8
Qlive green lycra 4.8 5.0
Light pink rayon 4,8 5.0
Light green rayon 5.0 5.0
Gold viscose rayon 50 4.8
Fuchsia rayon 5.0 50
Red print silk 5.0 5.0
Peach silk 5.0 50
Aqua silk 5.0 5.0
Fuchsia silk 5.0 5.0
Brown ultra suede 4.3 4.8
Green ultra suede 5.0 5.0
Green wool 5.0 5.0
Peach wool 50 5.0
Black wool with backing * 5.0
Navy wool felt 50 5.0
Fuchsia wool 5.0 50

* Backing separated from face fabric after only one cycle so
festing was discontinued.

Shade Change

Shade change was visually evaluated by three independent
evaluators using the American Association of Textile
Chemists and Colorists Gray Scale of Shade Change. The
AATCC Gray Scale evaluates the overall difference or con-
trast between the original fabric and the drycleaned fabric.
The scale ranges from 1-5 with 5 being no shade change and
1, severe shade change.

Results

The minimum standard for most applications is a shade
change of 4.0. After processing in either GreenEarth® or
perc, none of the fabrics tested received a rating lower than
4.0, In fact, most of the fabrics tested showed no color loss
after processing in either GreenEarth® or perchloroethylene.

Dye Bleeding

Another parameter of colorfastness evaluated was dye
bleeding or dye staining. A multifiber swatch consisting of
cotton, acetate, nylon, polyester, acrylic, and wool fiber strips
was attached to the fabric. After processing in either
GreenEarth® or perc, the swatch was visually evaluated
against the AATCC Gray Scale for Staining. This scale
ranges from Class 5 (no staining) to Class 1 (severe staining).

Results

Eight fabrics processed in GreenEarth® did receive a rating
of 4.0 on at least one of the six sections of the multi-fibers
bleeding swatch. In comparison, 15 of the fabrics processed
in perc received at least one rating of 4.0. Additionally, four
fabrics in perc received a rating of 3.5 on one of the sections
of the multi-fiber swatch. The minimum standard for most
applications is a rating of 4.0.

2. Dimensional Change

Dimensional change was assessed by measuring the fabric
in inches prior to processing and again after three cycles in
either GreenFarth® or perc drycleaning. The percentage dif-
ference is reported. An average of three measurements was
assessed. A total of 26 different fabrics of various fiber con-
tents was evaluated.
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Table 6. Dimensional Change (%)

Standard: 2.0% Maximum

Fabric Parc 3 Cycle | Groenkurth 3 Cycles
100% silk Lengtn 0.8 0.0
Widih 1.0 0.0
TO0% sk Length LK 0.7
Wiaih_ 1.8 0.6
" TOUE stk Length 1.7 1.1
Width 0.5 0.0
I T00% silk Length 00 00
Widih [*EY) 0.0
[ TOG% rayon length 7.0 0.0
Widih 1.5 0.0
100% rayon Length 1.0 1.9
i Wiﬁl% 1.0 0.4
100% wool Langth 0.7 0.0
Wi 0.5 0.0
100% wool Length 1.2 2.1
Width 0.3 0.9
| "TODE acelote Lengh 0.5 0.8
Wi 0.7 0.7
TO0% acetate leggrh 0.5 0.0
Width 0.0 0.0
TOU% cofton [ength 1.7 7.5
Width 2.1 1.0
T00% cofton Length T.1 0.9
Width 1.5 11
TO0E coffon length 0.4 1.0
Wliﬂl 0.1 0.4
YO0 calton Lensth T.0 10
[ 0.4 0.4
Lycra cokton blend :.za:! th 32 ]'| 213]
lﬂlﬂ'\ +2. +1.
"TOO% Frera length 10 1.1
Widh 18 1.5
M TO0%E Tnen Tengh 2.0 1.7
Width 29 2.3
Tinen Length 2.5 2.4
Width 2.5 3.0

T00% spondex Length 2,3 00

Width 0.7 0.0
100% rayon Langth 0.9 0.9
Width 0.6 0.4
[ Ultrasuede Langth 1.7 T4
Width 0.9 0.9
| Uirasvede Length 19 T.1
Widih 1.0 0.9
100% wool Talt Tengh 15 20
Width 1.1 1.0
cashmere [ength T.1 0.3
lalend Width 0.5 0.3
100% coshmere Length 1.1 1.4
blend Width 0. 0.2
100% colton Length 0.4 1.0
Width 0.1 0.4

Results

ASTM develops a variety of stanclards for textile products.
ASTM D3778. A maximum shrinkage of 2.0% after three
cleanings is acceptable for most garment applications.

Of the 26 fabrics tested, four fabrics exhibited slightly
higher than 2.0% shrinkage after processing in GreenEarth®
in either length or width, Five fabrics exhibited a change of
slightly higher than 2.0% after processing in perc. In general,
neither process is likely to result in excessive dimensional
change of fabrics.

3. Hand and Appearance

Subjective evaluations of the appeatance and hand or feel
of the fabrics and trims were done by three independent eval-
uators. The evaluators compared the drycleaned samples,
either perc or GreenEarth®, to the original fabric samples.
Parameters looked for included stiffness, stickiness, slickness,
softness, and damage.

Results

The majority of the fabrics tested had the same hand and
appearance as the original fabric. The fabrics that exhibited
any change after drycleaning in either solvent were those
which contained a sizing. All of these fabrics had a softer
(less stiff) hand after processing in perc or GreenEarth® and
the change was to the same degree. A wool fabric with a ure-
thane backing, was damaged after cleaning. The backing was
softened after cleaning in GreenEarth® but after cleaning in
perc, it was completely separated from the wool face fabric.

In all cases, the trims cleaned in GreenEarth® withstood
processing better than those cleaned in the perc process.
Some of the trims exhibited a slight loss of shine after several
cleanings in GreenEarth® whereas in perc, the trim exhibited
severe color and finish loss after only one cleaning.

In terms of zippers, while the zippers cleaned in perc exhib-
ited very slight sticking, there was no change in the zippers
processed in GreenEarth®.

A number of specialty fabrics identified to be more chal-
lenging for the cleaner were processed. These included fab-
rics with metallic yarns, applied glitter, thinestones, coated
fabrics, flocked fabrics, leather, and fake furs. Again, all of
the specialty fabrics performed better in GreenEarth® process-
ing than perchloroethylene. There was some loss of glitter on
one fabric after three cycles in GreenEarth®, but perc
drycleaning completely removed the glitter after only one
cleaning. The leather sample lost excessive amounts of color
after three cleanings in GreenEatth®, but this excessive color
loss occurred with only one cleaning in perchloroethylene.
After one cleaning in perc, the urethane fabric was complete-
ly stiff, while the fake fur was hard and the flocking was com-
pletely removed from another fabric. Some of the metallic
fabrics exhibited a loss of color andfor finish and the laminat-
ed fabrics showed separation after one cleaning in perc. All
of these fabrics withstood three cleanings in GreenEarth®
without damage.
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C. HAS REALISTIC/AFFORDABLE LABOR & OPERATING COSTS

When IFl looked at the total operating cost, we knew there
were several factors in the process that could greatly affect the
operating costs from one plant to another. Two of the greatest
factors affecting operating cost are solvent mileage and supply
expense. The type of equipment used, maintenance schedules,
and the type of cleaning performed will have a great effect on
solvent mileage, and this is true with the GreenEarth® process as
well.

1. Labor Costs

There should not be significant differences in terms of labor
between GreenEarth® processing and perchloroethylene pro-
cessing. The only personnel that could be affected by the sol-
vent used are the stain removal technician, the finishers, and
machine maintenance personnel.

Although GreenEarth® is not quite as effective in removing
some stains, the difference is not that significant that pre- or
post-spotting should increase. GreenEarth’s ]101 detergent is
effective at removing most water-soluble stains, which for most
spotters are the more difficult stains to remove.

We compared the finishing times needed for 26 garments
processed in perc vs. the same 26 garments processed in
GreenEarth®,

The finishing times for garments processed in the two systems
do not differ greatly. The plant’s finishing personnel did com-
ment that the garments that were processed in GreenEarth®
took a little longer to finish, although as mentioned before these
were primarily summer garments. With heavier mid-season/win-
ter garments, we would not expect any differences in finishing
time.

Combining the finishing times for all of the garments, we
found the time for the garments processed in the perc system
was 3.5 minutes faster than that for the GreenEarth® process.
The garments processed in GreenEarth® are “softer” so those
garments requiring a firmer finish may take a lietle extra time.
Sizings are being developed for GreenEarth® bur were unavail-
able at the time of testing.

The maintenance for the GreenEarth® machine is no differ-
ent than that required for perc andfor pettoleum machines;
maintenance does not have to be done more frequently nor is it
more difficult.

2. Operating Costs

Many factors figure into operating costs but we looked only at
those parametets we decided could be different between the two
processes—licensing fees, solvent and chemical costs, hazardous
waste disposal, and regulatory costs.

Solvent & Chemical Costs

GreenEarth® solvent delivered is $15/gal., freight included.
The average cost for perchloroethylene is $7/gal. in states where
there is no solvent tax. In states where there is a solvent tax as

part of the state drycleaning remediation program, a fee is added
to the cost of perchloroethylene and could be as high as an
additional $10/gal., or $17 total/gal. These are straight costs but
a better way to look at solvent costs is to look at solvent
mileage. The formula for solvent mileage is:

Lbs. clothes cleaned
Solvent Mileage = Gallons of solvent consumed

Solvent consumption occurs primarily because of 1) solvent
lost as emission, and 2} solvent retained by the filters and still
residue.

GreenEarth?® solvent mileage during the IFI test was 38,902
Ibs. cleaned/drum of solvent, or 707 lbs.fgal. solvent. This sol-
vent mileage is based on 3,600 Ibs. cleaned and filter changes
per the cleaning machine manufacturer’s recommendation of
1,000 Ibs. cleaned per split and 1,000 lbs. cleaned per carbon
core. Howevet, according to the filter pressure and solvent
color, the filters did not have to be changed.

IFI’s analysis found that after drying in the wheel the two cat-
bon core cartridges retained a total of 0.045 gals. of solvent, and
the three adsorptive split cartridges retained a total of 1.5 gals.
of solvent. Still residue analysis shows that after 3,600 lbs.
cleaned, there was a loss of 3.54 gals. of solvent. IFI found that
the optimum frequency for still cleaning was at 400 Ibs. cleaned.
We attempted to run to 600 Ibs., but distillation was slowed
considerably and the still did not empty enough to allow the
next wash cycle.

As we noted above, filter pressure had not increased indicat-
ing that we could have continued without changing the filters.
GreenFarth® reports that in the field, operators are running
three times longer before changing filters. Under those parame-
ters, solvent mileage would increase to 48,601 lbs./drum or 884
Ibs/gal. of solvent. Typical solvent mileage on a dry-to-dry
refrigerated perc system will vary significantly depending on the
type of filter wastes. For a perc system with the same type of fil-
tration as our GreenEarth® systetn, we would expect the solvent
mileages to be directly comparable,

Detergent costs are higher for the GreenEarth® process, For
optimum cleaning, 15 oz. per cycle of detergent J101 is used, or
3.75 oz. per 10 Ibs. The cost for J101 is $50-$55/gal., which
works out to be a cost on average of $6.21 per load. In compari-
son, the average cost for a perc system using an injection deter-
gent system, at 2 oz. per 10 Ibs. at $30/gal., is $1.87 per load.

Other Costs

GreenEarth® charges an annual licensing fee of $2,500 for the
first cleaning machine and $1,250 for any other additional
cleaning machine at the same site. Thete is also a fee of $250
for any recovery dryers.

As described in Section F, GreenEarth® solvent itself and the
still botroms, cartridges, and separator water from the system are
not hazardous wastes. GreenEarth® recommends that plants dis-
pose of their waste in accordance with local regulations. If haz-
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ardous waste disposal is not used, disposal costs would be virtual-
ly nothing. Even if a hazardous waste hauler is used, however,
costs will be lower: GreenBarth® reports that haulers will handle
the waste as non-hazardous at a 40% reduction in costs and that
there is up 1o a 30% reduction in the quantity of still residue,
with resulting savings.

Cost Summary

For a GreenFEarth® operation similar to IFl's, detergent costs
and the licensing fee would be higher than a perchloroethylene
operation. Solvent costs would be higher with GreenEarth® in
many states—but in those states with a solvent tax on perc but

not GreenEarth®, the costs may be the same or lower for
GreenEarth®.

On the other side of the ledger is an expected reduction in
waste disposal costs, which will vaty depending on your state.
Additionally, there are other offsetting “soft” costs that are diffi-
cult to quantify. These would primarily be costs and fees associat-
ed with regulatory compliance that would no longer be needed
with GreenFarth® as compared to a perc system. For example,
with air regulations alone there would be an elimination of
record keeping, testing, and of permit fees. Finally, there may be
an elimination of other fees such as facility taxes or gross receipt
taxes related to cleanup funds, depending on your state.

D. HAS FINANCIALLY REALISTIC CAPITAL COSTS

The machine used for GreenEarth® processing must be
approved by GreenEarth®. The machines are a Class 11lA dry-
to-dry machine and the cost is the same as that for petroleum
solvent/hydrocarbon dry-to-dry machines. The cost for perc dry-
to-dry machines is slightly lower.

The only other capital cost would be building requirements
because of NFPA 32 requirements. Since GreenEarth® is a Class
IIIA solvent with a flashpoint of 170°F, there may be some
building code requirements, but this should be less than those
required for petroleum solvent with a flashpoint of 140°F.

E. HAS NO KNOWN OR EXPECTEDR HEALTH ISSUES
Informarion in this section was provided by Bruce Frye, Manager of Product Stewardship, GE Silicones

General Toxicity

The toxicity of GreenEarth® solvent and related silicones
have been extensively studied to ensure compliance with
applicable federal regulations for use in hair conditioners,
antiperspirants, and other personal care products. In the tests
commonly used for such studies, it was non-irritating to skin,
did nor cause cell mutations, and has very low oral toxicity if
swallowed (the same as pepper, sugar, or talc) and causes only
mild eye irritation.

In extended “sub-chronic studies” in rats (that is, done at
lower exposures than that which would produce immediate
changes), the only effect seen has been an increase in rat liver
size after long-term inhalation exposures of 160 ppm. However,
there were no significant changes in liver chemistry or in the
liver cells themselves, other than an increase in size.
Additionally, these effects disappear once exposure is stopped.
Carcinogenicity

A very thorough two-year exposure study in rats is wrapping
up now with the final report expected in early 2003. To date, no
effects other than the reversible liver weight increase (discussed
above) have been found.

Additionally, GreenEarth® solvent is not listed under the
California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act
(Proposition 65) as a chemical known to the state of California
to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity.

Safe Handling

As with polyethylene, mineral cil, and similar compounds

{that is, compounds containing methyl groups), GreenEarth®
solvent at high tempetatures (>300°F) in the presence of air can
generate small traces of formaldehyde. With drying tempera-
tures at 158°F and vacuum distillation, these formations would
not be expected in the drycleaning process. Finally,
GreenEarth?® vapots passing through an open flame (such asin a
gas-fired boiler or laundry dryer) would burn, producing silicon
dioxide (sand), water, and catbon dioxide.

Because GreenEarth® is a Class IIIA combustible liquid and
can cause mild eye imitation, it falls under OSHA’s hazardous
classification according to 29 CFR 1910.1200, Hazard
Communication Rules. During storage care should be taken to
handle it below the flash point and bulk containers should be
stored in a cool, well-ventilated area with adequate access to
facilitate unobstructed movement of personnel and fire protec-
tion equipment.

Vapor Exposure

Good industrial hygiene practice minimizes inhalation expo-
sure of any chemical. A time-weighted average (TWA) of 10
ppm is recommended by industry’ for this substance. With aver-
age TWA exposures measured at <1 ppm (see below) and based
on the No Observable Adverse Effect Level (NOAEL} in rats
the safety factor is estimated to be greater than 160-fold.

To evaluate actual exposures in a drycleaning operation,
California Industrial Hygienic Services tested air emissions and
exposutes at drycleaning facilities using the GreenEarth® sol-
vent and a variety of detergents.

In these tests, employee exposures included those for machine
operators, spotters, finishers, and counter personnel. Area sam-

" The American Conference of Government Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH) and the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA) determine government exposure limits as measured in Threshold Limits Values (TLV) or Permissible
Exposure Limits (PEL). The safety limits as set by ACGIH TLV and OSAH PEL do not regulate solvent and no guidelines are
set by them.
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pling included the front and back of the drycleaning machine,
the spotting area, the pressing area(s), the counter area, and
outside the building.

Analysis included eight-hour time-weighted average (TWA)
concentrations, short-term exposures during specific tasks
(STEL}, and concentrations during specific tasks such as trans-

fer of load from the washer 1o a recovery dryer. Personnel sam-
pling was performed according to OSHA and NIOSH methods

that monitor the airborne concentration of the solvent in the
employee’s breathing zone.

The average employee exposure level was less than 1 ppm on
an eight-hour time-weighted average (TWA). The maximum
employee exposure level (peak) seen was 3.5 ppm at the point
of transfer when clothes were moved from washer to a transfer
recovery dryer. Even in the transfer plant, the eight-hour time-
weighted average was less than 2 ppm.

WILL NOT CREATE FUTURE CONTAMINATION

Information in this section was provided by Bruce Frye, Manager of Product Stewardship, GE Silicones

Air

GreenFarth? solvent is a small, low molecular weight volatile
compound, which will evaporate fairly easily into the air.
However, it has been shown not to generate ozene (which leads
to smog formation) and the U.S. EPA has therefore exempted it
from volatile organic compound (VOC) rules. Additionally,
EPA has found that GreenEarth® solvent is not a hazardous air
pollutant (MAP) and the state of Califomia has found it not to
be a toxic air contaminant {TAC).

Water

GreenEarth® solvent has very low solubility in water (<100
ppb) and is very close in density to water, so if it is discharged to
water, it will initially form a surface film and then will rapidly
evaporate into the air. The aquatic half-life is estimated at
between 1-5 days. Acute studies with trout, daphnia, and algae
show no significant effects at the highest doses prescribed by the
vest methodology.

Soil and Hazardous Waste

If a small amount of GreenEarth® solvent is discharged into soil,
90% volatilizes in 1-2 days from soil at 100% humidity. If larger
amounts of GreenEarth® solvent are kept in contact with soil, it
will also be expected to decompose to carbon dioxide, silicon diox-
ide (sand), and water.

sis, and educanonal offenngs Fel[cwshlp:»f

GreenEarth® solvent is not considered a hazardous waste
under RCRA. Testing has previously been done on still bot-
toms, filter cartridges, and wastewater by Severn Trent
Laboratories, one of the largest certified testing laboratories in
the United States. These results are for GreenEarth® solvent
and a variety of detergents, All the information that follows is
taken directly from those reports and was provided to IFI by
GreenFarth®. The Waste Stream Analysis evaluated the follow-
ing criteria:
¢ Characterization of each of the three waste streams to deter-

mine regulatory classification for disposal (to federal require-

ments).

® Evaluate changes in characteristics, if any, over time.

» Determination of the presence of trace contaminants in each
waste stream.

Severn Trent Laboratories found that wastewater generated
from the use of GreenEarth® alone was determined to be non-
hazardous. However, trichlotoethane (1,1,1) appeared in the
wastewater at a few sites. This was determined to be caused by
the use of certain spotting chemicals at those sites.

The still bottoms and filter cartridge waste that result from
the use of GreenEarth® alone were determined to be nonhaz-
ardous. It should be noted that the still bottoms and filter car-
tridges in some cases may be ignitable and should be disposed of
in accordance with any applicable federal, state, andfor local
requirements. O
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The data and comments set forth in this bulletin are the result of an objective technical analysis and are not w be considered as an endorsement of any produc: or devices.
The International Fabricare Institute disclaims and shall bear no legal vesponsibility ehatsoever over the use or misuse of the product, equipment, or process so tesied.
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Synonyms EINECS 228-204-7

Registry Numbers

Formulas

Locators
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E?,‘:i/st¢=.m:=\tiu:: Name

2,4,6,8,10-Pentamethylcyclopentasiloxane
@ Cyclopentasiloxane, 2,4,6,8,10-pentamethyl-

CAS Registry Number

{il 6166-86-5

[Sﬁvstem Generated Number

006166865

Molecular Formula
(@) C5-H20-05-Si5
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Physical ‘ . ¢ Temp (deg '
Y Value  Units | Plded 'source
Property : : C) .
Melting Point - 1.08E402  989C : EXP
Boiling Point 169 ‘degC ' LEXP
tog P (octanol-water) , 2970 (none) ‘ i EST
Atmospheric OH Rate : - em3/molecule- ‘
Constant H 7.48E-13 §25 EST

i . sec

i

Phyiscal property data is provided to ChemlIDplus by Syracuse Research Corporation.
See all available property data for this compound, including references,
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U.S. National Library of Medicine. 8600 Rockvifle Pike, Bethesda, MD 20894,
Mationat Institutes of Health, Department of Health & Human Services

Copyright and Privacy Policy. Freedom of information Act, Accessibility
Gustomer Service: tehip@teh.nim.nih.gov.

|.ast modified on September 8, 2004,
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TECHNICHEM

T:a}rsgortgx;—«

4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
EPAAD: \CAD981375983

For inquiry or customer service, call (800) 652-5455

in Southern California, call (888) 998-2436

" Service Receipt / ln%ice No.

" Authorized Fadility:

ReSolvent, Inc,
831 Deming Way, Sparks, NV 89431
EPA ID: NVRO00076158

24-hr Emergency No:

Chem-Tel 1-800-255-3024

TR TR e T NI

.\.‘

Uniform Hazardous S j? 'Transporter‘ RGEY Ref. Frier ¥y
Waste Manifest No. ‘Manifest No. Date:
Customer/ S e e dig 13l ' Generator EPA D #: '
Generator: AR
. 1 S Custamer Account #:
200 packn Packulont: .
Tovonione, (U MASH0 Generator Status: SQG ICESQG;@IOCFR'ZBT“S}
' R i
. . Lo OSY RIROGD o RO
R R R A , CESQG Certification Initial: J
. Y PR
Dronis Défivered: s ‘;‘_w_ : _}, . ‘7. Drums Piqked-u_g: T . L . . ] )
20-gal water: . L ' e T e Ly PR J e
iR A TS L ] ~ o
30-gal water: # D R R A T - - # . &
Y ," Aw;. )» =t . o
55-gal water: #l # il = g
DOT Description of Hazardous Waste Common Unit Amount
Description Due
RQ, Waste Tetrachioroethylene, 6.1, UN1897, Il CAT51 Still Residue
(FOD2}) c - Solid Residue
RQ, Waste Tetrachloroethylene, 6.1, UN1897, I CA’IE‘:‘T Standard .
(Fo02) S| split
RQ, Hazardous Wasle, Liguid, n.o.s., 9, NA 3082, ilt . L
(Petroleum Distillates, Tetrachioroethylene) (D038) GA134 ) Wastewater A
Non-RGRA Hazardous Waste Liquid StiHl Residue e
{Petroleum Distitlates) /| Solid Residug | *™'™"™ o
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid Standard .
(Petroleum Distillates) _Spli CH T o -
T N s eon
fiperoy Rarcinies P . e i
* Quistanding X L
Account Batance ($): S SUBTOTAL S
Payment Check ’ CO:D. / Volume / Other o
Check #: Amount ($): e -7 e Discount %: AL
pieaS@ Pa ; D L TOTAL AMOUNT DUE L
y Tk 2 Dk 5 Bt x {includes outstanding afc bal. * if any) ool d

By my signature below, i certify that the hazardous wastes namé& ébove,are.bfo;i

acknowledge that | have the authority to enter into.

C.0 T2 iess oredit has been extended by Technichern, in which cast; payment is dug within 3¢ dayns of

| may also certify, if indicated as such and by my initial abp\fé; tirat the

{CESQG) as defined in 40 CFR part 261.5,
of 40CFR part 268. Pursuant to HSC Sec

and as such, per 40CFR pa

b

IS NPT N R, S P
TR LTRTE O ReRE,

toxicity of the hazardous waste to the degree as | have determined {0 be econoniically practicable.

Print o
e

I' i
Customer Name;_*===f-Fal oot

custéhgg .
Signature:

i

o

erly classified, described and packaged, and in proper condition for
yansportation per applicable DOT regulation, that these wastes ate’ si;med in undarnaged containers that contain é)zxty the wastes as described. | further
the service agreement printed on the reverse, that | understand * ica tuial macwrd due wiil ba peid

a_stés above are genarated by a conditionally exempt small quaritity generator -
r{26B.1, these wastes are not subject to any land disposal restriction provision
25160.2 (b)(4)(H), 1 also certify that | have established a program to reduce the volume or quantity and

Date:

Pursuant to HSC Sec 25160.2 (cH2)(C), Technichem hersby confirms. that all haz
hazardous waste treatment facility, that the hazardous waste may first be transported fo
provisions of the law. Technichem does not take title to. customer generated waste or other material. While exerci

e

ardous waste above will only be transported to an authorized
a storage or transfer facility in accordance with the applicabie -
sing proper care and safety

precautions, | have removed the wastes above from the customer's premises and aceepted the materials for transport on the date undersigned below.

drverfoffice ffgmo: s
RS TS R HE R R A

b N U | S TR TR B RS
T CARBEH I ISy

- . -t iem L LT v
T ELE A A n\'l"\ LT oas
e T

e 0 R

Caz e TN RL b T

Transporter Signature:

Date:

L A VA R
LA UL




TECHNICHEM @  Service Receipt/ ingpice No. 303
Tragsporier: B o ﬁuthﬁﬁzgd?&iéﬂit}: ReSolvent, Inc.
4:(231%‘qutéﬁR‘Street. Emeryville, CGA 94608 " - T 831 Deming Way, Sparks, NV 89431

EPAID:"EAD9B1375983 , © -, [EPAID: NVROD0076158
For inquiry or customer service, call (800) 652-5455 - - L :
in Southern California, call {888) 998-2436 -

- Q&hr Emergenc

No: Chem; el 1-800-255-3924

Uniform Hazardous o H—-ii’flﬂf { Transporter ooy Ref. T
Waste Manifest No. _Manifest No.. Date;
I T E SN S } AT D han e
Customer/ (ot A RIRY - g N g Generator FPA iD #:
Generalor: s SRS I
T ) Customar Account #:
sy flicken Backar Cnole S . o
T iverrors, T8 G550 : - Generator Status: SQGELI CE“S‘;GG‘MOCER%L_BS‘) ;
- . : S L T .
. ; - G R SR 2000 O - PR
I R S IARY (G 2R 00 A % CESQG Certification mitiai'.j:;;‘..., .w*"}
Pasms-Delivered: A R LY e, . et . .
20-gal water: # ¢! . L g : GEWEC L S
30-qal water; B s o ,"{ . P . #
AR - ;
‘:' R R P - ’
56-gal water: A P R g il c A T A . ;
- 1 At | Waste Common : Unit Amount
i , T
DOT Description of Hazardous Waste .| Quantity P Code Description Unit Price Due
RQ, Waste Telrachioroethylene, 6.1, UN1897, Il - | cazsy | Still Residue -
{F002) L N Solid Residue | \Fitwi| i
RQ, Waste Tetrachloroethylene, 6.1, UN1897, n .~ {cazsy | Standard . e <
(F002) : " - Spiit Rhivd
RO, Hazardous Waste, Liguid, n.o.s., 9, NA-3082, - .
{Petroleum Distillates, Tetrachloroethylene) {D039) _ CA134 | Wastewaier il
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Liquid 4.7 | gagas | Still Residue . )
(Petroleum Distillates) * "> | Solid Residue | “iost ‘
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Sofid ‘ - | cagz | Stendard )
(Petroleum Distillates) ) - L - Spit Huuh

Fneproy Surclarge

* Outstanding
Account Balance {$): .04 . ] _ SUBTOTAL
Payment Check o . C.0.0. fVoiume {Other  —, .2
Check Amourt ($): ST =" <. Discount %: Ey ALY
N Y Y TOTAL AMOUNT DUE |
P EeaSe p ay C = O %;D « ' {inciudes outstanding afc hat. ” I any)

By my signature below, | oeriify that the hazardous.wasies ﬁaméd ébpv‘é afe properly classified, described and packaged, and in proper condition for

transportation per applicable DOT regulation, that these wastes are stored in undamaged containers that contain ogiix the wastes as described. ! further
acknowledge that [ have the authority to enter into, the service agreement printed on the reverse, that | understanid.® the iotet sroount dug wilt be paid

£ 0.0, unless credit has been extendad by Technichert, in which case, payment s due within 98 days of the et of service.

1 may also certify, if indicated as such and by my initial above, that theé wastes dbove are generated by a conditicnally exempt small quantity generalor
(CESQG) as defined in 40 CFR part 261.5, and as such, per 40CFR part-268.1, these wastes are not subject to any land disposal restriction provision
of 40CFR part 268. Pursuant o HSC Sec 25180.2 (b)(@)(H), | also certify that | have astablished a progtam to reduce the volume or quantity and -
toxicity of the hazardous waste to the degree as 1 have determinéd to be sconomically practicable.

e : i

Print P : ‘Gustomer iy
R T S [ : - —
Customar Name: D T R S o, Signature:_ s T Date:

Pursuant to HSC Sec 25160.2 (c)(2)(C), Technichem hereby confims that all-hazardous waste above will only be transported to an authorized”
hazardous waste treatment facility, that the hazardous waste may first be transported to a storage or transfer facility in accordance with the applicable

provisions of the law. Technichem does not take fitle to customer generated waste or other material. Whiie exercising proper care and safety

precautions, | have removed the wastes above from the customer's premises and accepted the materials for transpoit on the date undersigned below.

_ dnverfoffice memo: R
§ eclatchen aew adire

“ . oy ox . o f;} - v'( - ¢ .
&Rl Liscoin Ave, Flryww el LA BREES, . o Signatu , o Dot .}‘S‘g{gr‘.(ﬂp}- e
Z Ph 1310 7RAEA5E FPA CARGDYIS 18IS Fansportar Signatiife:.z e e

\\ff}%‘.!nﬁ Ly

Loy (O3S 2020 separans DHWM, one g PR, B0, 0T on Bl
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TECHNICHEM @  Service Receipt / I@oice No.

Traneporter: " ‘Authorized Facilty: ReSolvent, Inc. p
4245 Ralleck Street, Emeryville, CA 94608 S 831 Deming Way, Sparks, NV 89431
JEPA ID: CAD981375983 ) ST EPAID: NVRO0O0076158

For inquiry or customer service, call (800) 652-5455
in Southern California, call (888) 998-2436

__24:hi Emergency No:_Chem:Tel 1-800:255-3924

Uniform Hazardous 14 7}{!? L ‘Transpgrter S Ref. s
Waste Manifest No. "©° .} Manifest No. Date: T
‘ - e AT DT M T
Customer/ AP -"’;’.‘5 T - -k Generator EPA ID#:
Generator: A TR ‘ AT
Customer Account #:

Ay Bleiion baeker ol o
s i

Creotipgon 00 D850 Generator Status: SQG CESQG (40CFR 26

; - s

.,

N

1.5}

T T et g i N
VTN 74 (I g

CESQG Certification Initial.,_ .. .

s el N T
R
Druring Delvered: i T e N P
20-gal water, . 5 ! A gr O
P P o
30-gal water; # i i # . .
. e . e i
55-gal water, #__ c T »y #r gL, LA
DOT Description of Hazardous Waste.. . | Quantity | "Y¥25te | Sommer Amount
RQ, Waste Tetrachioroethylene, 6.1, UN1897; Il - oarsy | Still Residue
(FOD2) - s I Solid Residue
RQ, Waste Tetrachiorosthylene, 6.1, UN1897, Ui i CA?S‘! Standard
(F002) o T st
RQ, Hazardous Waste, Liquid, n.o.s., B, NA 3082, 1l . T mad
(Petroleum Distiliates, Tetrachloroethylene) (D038) - o] GAlsa | Wastewater
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Liquid | Still Residue ;
{Petroleum Distillates) Solid Residue Ty st
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid A Standard
(Petroleurm: Distiliates) . Split
e pay S ebierne o
* Ouistanding o - L.
Account Balance ($) IALE . SUBTOTAL | - o
Payment Check D=7 Volurne / Other
Check #: Amount ($) L ) i " Discount %: e
g;)iease‘ F;)a C GD = TOTAL AMOUNT DUE :
k o y ek © et on A W, {includes outstanding afc bal. * ifany} | -

the hazardous wastes named -abpve are properly classified, described and packaged, and in proper condition for -
transportation per applicable DOT regulation, that these wastes are stored in.unidamaged containers that contain;onty the wastes as described. { further .
acknowledge that ) have the authority to enter into the service-agreement printed on the reverse, that | unders‘iﬁf * the (ol amoum aee wit ba paid
C.0 D, unless credit has been extended by Technichem, inwhich case, paymentis due within 2 davs ot the Fato of servine,

| may aiso cerlify, if indicated as such and by my initial'above, that the wastes above are generated by a conditionally exempt small quantity generator
{CESQG) as defined in 40 CFR part 261.8, and as such, per 40CFR part. 2681, these wasfes are not subject to any tand disposal restriction provision’
of 40CFR part 268. Pursuant to HSC Sec 25160.2 (bY{4)(H), | also carlify that | have established a program to reduce the volume or quantity and |
toxicity of the hazardous waste to the degree as | have determined to be economically practicable.

By my signature below, | certify that

Priat i T Customer il . A
NI A NN . e . . o iy 3 = e L8
Customer Name:_ S TP o X £ . -Signature; e ‘ e Dater_ - ¢ "

Pursuant to HSC Sec 25160.2 (c)(2)(C), Technichem hereby confirms that.all ‘hazardous waste above will only be transported to an authorized
hazardous waste treatment facility, that the hazardous waste may first be transported fo a storage or transfer facifity in accordance with the applicable
provisions of the law. Technichem does not take fitie to customer generated waste or other material. While exercising proper care and safety
precautions, | have removed the wastes above from the customer's premises and accepted the materials for transport on the date undersigned below.

drivenfoffice memo;

W ochntchent fov i tas

LA Lo Av e, drewant, £ S5 . e T

” g g et TSE 4 e €0 A £7 e - ‘fransporter Signatures__ =~ . ¢ Date: - - S s
,»" Phe 10Ty VAT, RP A CARINIBING G -

e § e Lt S T sopanie AH WAL o thre B, PR OT e Rl



Form Approved OMB No. 2050-003% (Expires 9-30-99}

State of Californio-——Environmental Prolection Agency See il’lSi’l"UCﬁonsé on bﬁck of pa £ @
Pleose print os type. Form designed for use on clite {12-pitch] type

QAACrUMEnro, LUNTOrma

1. Generator's US EPA 1D No. Manifest Document No, 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded oreas
A unrorm mazaroous | LI ERE NG pr B § | g g | ekl oo
2 ; R ol 7 7
WASTE MANIEEST QARG LAFSY l 80D e b
3 Goneraior's Mame q.nd Maoiling Address o - A. State Marifest Docoment Number {}ﬁﬁ ﬁ :,;:,f yi e
. - _ . e B M i, i N
L. . ‘ ST B. State Generator's ID
4. Genorator's Phone | N ' e e L l ! i t } | 1 ‘ ] ] ] i
5, Transporter | Compony Name 6. US EPA 1D Number C. State Tronsportar's ID [Reserved.]
. o . T, D. Transperter's Phone e e
e Lkl fslulo b b b b8 (510 7843455
7 Tronsporler 2 Company Mame 8. US EPA ID Number E. Stofe Transporter's I [Reserved ]

,4' |\“| 'i:’ |‘-;‘1§§ iUJ? J; E i\ i}’ 5; F. Transporter's Phona § 32811 ?S.}“T,‘M%fx}

9. Designaled Facility Nama and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G, Siote Focility's ID
e MV E

I
1

slofe P g [§ |

H. Focility's Phone

L[]

slololelr B g BRI WAL B
- . . 12. Conilainers 13. Total 14, Uit
11. US DOT Deseription [including Proper Shipping Name, Hozord Class, and 1D Number} No. Type Quantity wWi/Vol ] 1. Waste Mumber
a. ) Siate o
.ot R N 753
; . ST SR I L EPA/Othery,- - .
£ SR e G O e ol,| s [T a0
b. State
N L . . . rad
E AT A S ST S S B A A
) } . EPA/Othef.,. ..
A - Ral gl fo [ AL ey v Frgsz
T [ State
. i T N Sl
0 I 4 . G P
o . EPA/Othery o
e I [ Z DAY i :
R : Lt b s Gl e T W ) SLEA
d. State
| o LY o1y
N G i o 52 o s o o ] EPA/Other
e SR b TR
1. Additional Deseriptions for Malerials Lisled Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes listed Above
o b.
S b e B fiers §4d i
N N . . o . c. d,
O Y T R O TR TRTI I > LA % SR £ .

15 Specinl Handling Wnstruclions and Additional informalion

et P T I RN r gy AL WA A
DL e oyt gt Chern Ul 1E TS PERS RO

T i

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: !hereby declare thet the contents of this consiinrnen'l are fully and accuraialr described above by praper shipping name and are clossitied, packed,
marked, and loboled, ond are in all respects in proper condition for Iransport by highway according 1o app icable infarnational and nufiunurgovernment ragulations,

I#1 am o large quantity generator, | certify that 1 have o progrom in pluce to reduce the volume ond toxicity of waste ganerulag""!p the degree | have determined fo be sconomicall
protticable and thot | have selected the rra:licabie method of Ireatment, storage, or disposel currently available fo me which nifijlmizes the present and future threat to human healt
ond tha onvironment; OR, if | am o small quanlily generator, 1 have made @ good faith elfort 1o minimize my woste generclior: nd select the best wasie management method that is
availoble to me and thot 1 can afferd. B b

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-B00-424-8802:; WIIHIN CALIFOKNIA, CALL |-8UU-¥I4-/200

Printed/Typed Name Signature .. - Month Day Year
-7 e - - -
Vo oL e
; 17. Transporier } Acknowladgemant of Receip! of Maierials b1
4 | Printed/Typed Name __, . . Signature L fhcilz:
R R A o st Ll
g ot . - F . £ ‘
] 18. Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Materials L
l} Printed/Typed Nome Signoture Month Day Year
E
; L d
19, Discrepancy Indication Spoce
F
A
C
i
L
1 1.20. Focility Qwner or Operalar Cetlilication of receipt af hazardous materials covered by this manifest excapt as noted in item 19,
T | Printed/Typed Name Signolure Month Day Year
Y
I
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE,
DTSC 80224 {1/99) Yakaw GEMNERATOR RETARNS

EPA B700—22
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STEIN & LUBIN LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW R E C EIVED
Transamerica Pyramid, 600 Montgomery Street, 14" Floor )
San Francisco, California 94111 FEB 1 7 2005
Telephone (415) 981-0550
Facsimile (415) 981-4343 FIRE PREVENTION
February 15. 2005 DENNIS . MILLER
) Direct Dial; (415) 955-5026

E-mail: dmiller@steinlubin.com

FAX AND U.S. MAIL
(925) 249-2397

Paul M. Smith

Hazardous Materials Inspector
Livermore - Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street

Pleasanton, CA 94566

In re Persiva Corporation, etc.,
USBC Northern District Case No. 04-41396RN-7

Dear Mr. Smith:

This letter is to respond to your February 2, 2005 correspondence regarding the
LPFD request to inspect the property at 224 Rickenbacker Circle, Livermore, California (the
“Property”). First, let me correct your misunderstanding from our prior telephone conversation.
I did not state at any time that Heller First Capital Corporation (“Heller”) owned the Property as
a result of the bankruptcy case. Heller has never owned this Property. Heller holds a Deed of
Trust against the Property, and also a security interest over the personal property. However,
Heller has never taken any steps to foreclose upon either the Property or personal property.

The bankruptcy situation involved the chapter 7 filing by Persiva, Inc. last year.
Lois Brady, whom you copied on your February 2, 2005 correspondence was the chapter 7
trustee over the bankruptcy case of Persiva. Ms. Brady, as the chapter 7 trustee attempted to sell
the Property, but was unable to do so. Ms. Brady has abandoned the Property, including the
personal property and the chapter 7 bankruptcy case may be closed. However, since the
president of Persiva Peter Ratto is deceased, my information is the Property sits vacant.

For your information, the owner of the Property continues to be Persiva. As you
noted in your correspondence, the bankruptcy attorney for Persiva was Eric Nyberg. According
to the bankruptcy petition, a copy of which is enclosed for your reference, Mark Ratto is the
trustee of the Peter J. Ratto Trust and you should contact Mark Ratto, who appears to be the
responsible officer now for Persiva. The only information I have for Mark Ratto is that he may
live in Florida. [ assume you can contact Mark Ratto through Eric Nyberg.



Paul M. Smith
February 15, 2005
Page 2

My understanding is that there is a Knox Box located at the Property. I do not
know if a key to the Property is in the Knox Box and that information may already be known to
the Fire Department. However, you will be contacted by Budd Cornett who has obtained a key
to the Property and will provide that key to the Fire Department to place in the Knox Box. Thus,
to the extent you need to have access to the Property, it will be within the complete control of the
Fire Department.

Very truly yours,

Dennis D. Miller

Enclosure
cc: Eric Nyberg, Esq. w/o Encl. (by mail)

DDM:ecp
23490029/294983v1 \
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. Resolution of Boeard of Directors
of
Persiva Corporation

Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corporation to file a voluntary petition in the United
States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 7 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be [t Therefore Resolved, that Mark Ratto, Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder of this
Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the
filing of a chapter 7 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that Mark Ratto, Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder of this
corporation is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the
corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary
documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

Be It Further Resolved, that Mark Ratto, Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder of this
corporation is authorized and directed to employ Eric A. Nyberg, attorney and the law firm of Korafield,
Paul & Nyberg, PC to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy case.

Signed MM/L /Zf%

Mark Ratto
Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder




IN T.NUNITED STATES BANKRUPTC&Q)URT
Northern District of California

In the Matter of:
No.

Persiva Corporation

Chapter 7

e o S vl St

Debtor

STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORITY TO SIGN AND FILE PETITION

[, Mark Ratto, declare under penalty of perjury that [ am the Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust,
Shareholder of Persiva Corporation, and that the following is a true and correct capy of the resolutions
adopted by the Board of Directors of said corporation at a special meeting duly called and held on

the_ 7 _day of 18K+ L2004 .

“Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corporation to file a voluntary petition in the
United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 7 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that Mark Ratto, Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder of
this Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to
perfect the filing of a chapter 7 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that Mark Ratto, Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder of
this corporation is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of
the corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all
necessary documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

Be It Further Resolved, that Mark Ratto, Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder of
this corporation is authorized and directed to employ Eric A. Nyberg, attorney and the law firm
of Kornfield, Paul & Nyberg, PC to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy case.”

Date_ Mok, § 2004 Signed_w

Mark Ratto
Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder




Official Farm 1) (12/03)

Voiuntary Petition ’
(This page must be completed and filed in ever™ase)

Name of Debtor(s):
Persiva Corporativ,.

FORM B1. Page 2

Prior Bankruptcy Case Filed Within Last 6

Location
Where Filed: Qakland, California

Years ([f more than one, attach additional sheet)

Date Filed:
6/01/01

Case Number:
91-43104 N-11

Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than one, attach additjional sheet)

. Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joip‘t) .
{ declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this
petition is true and correct. o
(If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debis
and has chosen to {ile under chapter 7] [ am aware that I may proceed
under chapter 7, 1, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code. understand

Name of Debtor; Case Number: Daie Filed:
- None -
District: Relationship: Judge:
Signatures
Exhibit A

(To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports {e.g., forms
10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to
Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is
requesting relief under chapter 11)

0 Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition.

the relief available under cach such chapter, and choose to proceed under

chapter 7. . )
[ request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States

Code, specified in this petition,

X

Signature of Deblor

X

Signature of Joint Debtor

Exhibit B
(To be completed if debtor 1s an individual
whose debts are primarily consumer debts)
L, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare
that [ have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under
chapter 7. 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have
explained the relief available under cach such chapter.

X

Signature of Attomey for Debtor(s) Date

Telephone Number (If not represented by attomey)

Date {7 | ‘\

Exhibit C
Does the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses
a threat of imminent and identifiable ham to public health or
safety?
{1 Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.

M No

-l
T

Signathye6Y Artomey for D4 blor(s)
Eric A. Nyberg 131105
Printed Name of Attorney fdr Debtor(s)
Kornfleld, Paul & Nyberg, PC
Firm Name

1999 Harrision St., Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612

X

Address

(510} 763-1000_ Fax: (510) 273-8669
Telephong Number

b\:zlod\

Date},
Signature of Debtor (Corporationll’_artners!lip) o
I declare under penality of perjury that the information provided in this
petition is true and correcy, and that [ have been authorized to file this

petition on behalf of the debtor. . .
The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11,

United States Code, spe@ in this pétition.
X MM /Q ade
Signature of Authorized Individual

Mark Ratto
Printed Name of Authorized individual

Trustee of Peter J. Ratto Trust, Shareholder
Title of Authorized Individual

Date

Signature of Non-Attorney Petition Preparer
I certify that I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C.
§ 110, that I prepared this document for compensation, and that [ have
provided the debtor with a copy of this decument,

Printed Name of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

Social Security Number (Required by 11 US.C.§ 110{c).)

Address

Names and Social Security numbers of all other individuals who
prepared or assisted in preparing this document:

If more than one person prepared this document. attach additional
sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.

Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

Date

A bankruptey petition preparer's failure to comply with the
provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy
Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both, 11
US.C. §110: 18 US.C. § 136,
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lorm NPD
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
Northern District of California
In Re; Persiva Corporation Case No.: 04-41396 RN 7
dba Valley Cleaners Chapter: 7
Deblor(s)
NOTICE OF POSSIBLE DIVIDEND RECEIVED
APR 2 @ 2004
TO THE DEBTOR AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES: FIRE PREVENTION

003254

Notice is given that the notice of meeting of creditors advised you that there were no assets in this case. It now
appears that a payment of a dividend may be possible.

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 3002(c)(5), creditors may file proofs of claim on or before
7112704, ’

In order 10 receive a copy of your proof of claim you must:
1. Enclose with your proof of claim one (1) original and one (1) copy of your proof of claim.

2. You musl also enclose a self-addressed, postage paid envelope large enough to accommodate your conformed
copy of the claim.

3. Please sign and print or type your name clearly underneath your signature.
Unless all of the above steps are completed, no return conformed copy of your claim will be sent out,
NO FEE FOR FILING CLAIMS
MAI. CLAIMS 'TO:
U.S. Bankruptcy Court
1300 Clay Street (94612)

Post OtTice Box 2070
(akland, CA 946(4-2070

Dated: 4/13/04 For the Court;

Gloria L. Franklin
Clerk of Court
United States Bankruptcy Court

Doc # 10
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oM Lo (Official Foom QA

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
RTHERN DISTRICT OF

IFORNIA

NN

&

Name of Debtor
Persiva Corporation

Name of Creditor {The person or
OwWus money ur property):
Livermore Pleasanton Fire Dept
Name and Address where nolices should be sent:

Livermore Pleasanton Fire Dept
3560 Nevads Bt
Pleasanton, CA 91566

Telephone Namber;

A25 -6~ 2266

Case Number: 04-413%6-RN o
LI ARD
. redit Id: 7211847 e

A L
-

TR
O Check boxi
anyone else has filed a proof of
claim relating to your claim. Attach
copy of statement giving particulars.
I3 Check box if you have never
received any notices from the
bankruplcy court in this case.
O Check box if the address differs
from the address on the envelope
sent o you by the court.

Trus SPACE IS Fok COURT Usg ONLY

Account or other number by which creditor identiftes debtor:

Check here if Dreplaces

this claim [J amends a previously filed claim, dated ___

1. Basls for Claim
O Goods sold

[0 Retiree benefits as defined in 11 U.S.C. §1114(a)
O Wages, salaries, and compensation (fill out below)

O Services performed Your S8 #:

0 Money loaned Unpaid compensation for services performed
O Personal injury/wrongful death from to

O Taxes {date) {date)

O Other

2. Date debt was incurred:

3. If court judgment, date obtained:

4. Total Amount of Claim at Time Case Filed:

interest or additional charges.

If all or part of your claim is secured or entitled o priority, also complete Item 5 or 6 below.
[ Check this box it claim includes interest or other charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim. Attach itemized statement of all

5. Secured Claim.,
{1 Check this box il your claim is secured by collateral
(including o right of setoff).
Brief Descripuon of Collateral:
0 Real Estate  [1 Motor Vehicle
0 Other

Value of Collsteral: 3

Amount of arrearage and other charges al lime casg filed
included in secured clam, if any: §

6. Unsecured Priority Clain.,

L1 Check this box if you have an unsecured priority claim
Amount entitled to priority §

Specily the pricrity of the claim:

[} Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to $4,925),* earned within 90 days
before filing of the bankruptcy petition or cessation of the debtor’s
business, whichever is eaclier - 11 U.8.C. § 507(a)(3).

L1 Contributions to an employee benefit plan - 11 1.5.C. §507(a)(4).

[ tp 1o § 2,225 of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property or
services for personal, family, or household use - 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(6).

0 Alimony, maintenance, or support owed to a spouse, former spouse, or
chld - 11 1L.S.C. § 507(a)7).

[ Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units - 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).

{3 Other - Specify applicable paragraph of 11 US.C. § 507(a)(__).

*Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/1/07 and every 3 years thereafier
with respect 1o cases commenced on or after the date of adjustment,

7. Credits:
making this prool of ¢laim.

addressed envelope and copy of tus proof of claim.

The amouni of all payments on this claim has been credited and deducted for the purpose of

8. Supporting Docnments: Awtach copies of supporting documents, such as promissory noies, purchase
orders, invoices, wemized stuitements of running accounts, contracts, court judgtents, mortgages, security
agreements, and evidence of perfection of lien. DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. If the a
documents are not available, explain. If the documents are voluminous, attach a summary.

9. Date-Stamped Cupy: To receive an acknowledgment of the filing of your claim, enclose a stamped, self-

MAIL CLAIM TO:
Clerk’s Office
1300 Clay Street (94612)

Post Office Box 2070
Oakland, CA 94604-2070

Date Sign and print the name and title, if any, of the creditor or other person authorized to file
this claitn (attach copy of power of atterney, if any):

Penally for presenting fraudulent claim: Fine of up to $500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years, or both. 18 US.C. §8 152 and 3571.

003254




hip No Asset Case) (9/97) Case Number 04-43396 RN 7

ED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
Northern District of California (Oakland) 7

ICTS

9 Rl W AR ¥ s Y
A chapter 7 bankruptey case concerning the debtor Corporation lis

You may be a creditor of the debtor. You may want to consult an attorney to protect your rights. All documents filed in the case may
be inspected at the bankruptcy clerk's office at the address listed below. NOTE: The staff of the bankruptcy clerk's office cannot give

legal advice,

See Reverse Side For Important Explanations.
Debtor(s) (name(s) and address):

Persiva Corporation

dba Valley Cleaners (

224 Rickenbacker Circle = Pt

Livermore, CA 94550 Eo v

Case Number: S[ 9 Lo — A4S pa Taxpayer ID Nos.:

04—41396 . 042886326

Altomey for Debtor(s) (name and address): Bankruptey Trustee (name and address):

Eric A. Nyberg Lois 1. Brady

Kornfield, Paul and Nyberg 350 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza

1999 Harrison St. #3800 Suite 702

Oakland, CA 94612 Oakland, CA 94612 ¢ 19 ]74_
Telephone number; (5102 763-1000 Telephone number; 510-452-4200 *

Date: Aprll 6, 2004 Titne: 01:30 PM
Location: Office of the U.S, Trustee, 1301 Clay St. Room 680N, Oakland, CA 94612

The filing of the bankruptcy case automatically stays certain collection and other actions against the debtor and the debtor's property.
If you attempt to collect a debt or take other action in violation of the Bankruptey Code, you may be penalized.

Please Do Not File a Proof of Claim Unless You Receive a Notice To Do S

Address of the Banlgmptcy Clerk's Office:
1300 Clay Street (94612) £ the

Post Office Box 2070 g}f:;.l-faoh Fimmpwy Court
Qakland, CA 94604-2070
Telephone number: 510-879-3600

Hours Open; Monday - Friday 9:00 AM = 4:30 PM Date: 3/18/04

Important Notice to Individual Debtors: The United States Trustee requires all debtors who are individuals to provide government—issued
photo identification and proof of social security number to the trustee at the meeting of creditors,
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